
 
  

Rev 469 



 
 

ArmedXpert
™ 

User’s Manual 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 NicheVision Forensics LLC 
526 S. Main Street • Suite 714G 

Akron OH  44311 
Phone 330.252.2711 • Fax 330.252-2713 

 

 
The information in this document is subject to change without notice.  NicheVision Forensics LLC makes no warranty of any kind 
in regard to the contents of this document, including, but not limited to, any implied warranties of merchantability quality or fitness 
for any particular purpose.  NicheVision Forensics LLC shall not be liable for errors contained in or for incidental or consequential 
damages in connection with the furnishing, performance, or use of this document. 
 
All trademarks are the property of their respective owners.



 

 

Table of Contents

 

INTRODUCTION ...................................................................................... 1 

ArmedXpert Specifications ............................................................................. 2 

Signing into ArmedXpert ................................................................................ 3 

Changing the Database in ArmedXpert ........................................................ 3 

Using the Demo Database in ArmedXpert .................................................. 5 

 

ARMEDXPERT MENU ............................................................................ 7 

ArmedXpert Options ...................................................................................... 8 

Import .............................................................................................................. 31 

Export .............................................................................................................. 34 

View ................................................................................................................. 36 

Print ................................................................................................................. 37 

 

TAB ONE - VIEWS ................................................................................... 39 

View ................................................................................................................. 39 

Fit ..................................................................................................................... 43 

Zoom ............................................................................................................... 44 

Show/Hide ..................................................................................................... 45 

Organize .......................................................................................................... 46 

 

TAB TWO - DATA ..................................................................................... 49 

Samples ............................................................................................................ 49 

Data Source ..................................................................................................... 54 

Sort ................................................................................................................... 59 

 

TAB THREE – QC CHECKS ................................................................. 61 

Standard Checks ............................................................................................. 61 

CODIS QC ..................................................................................................... 64 

QC Review ...................................................................................................... 68 

 

TAB FOUR – MATCH & COMPARISON ......................................... 69 

Samples ............................................................................................................ 69 

Sources ............................................................................................................ 74 
 

 



 

 

TAB FIVE – INTERPRETATION ...................................................... 75 

Mixture Interpretation ................................................................................... 75 

Frequency Calculations ................................................................................. 94 

 

TAB SIX – REPORTING ......................................................................105 

C.D. Form .....................................................................................................105 

Total Data .....................................................................................................108 

Samples Comparison ...................................................................................109 

CMF ...............................................................................................................111 

PHR Report ..................................................................................................113 

Template Report ...........................................................................................118 

User Defined ................................................................................................120 

 

Appendix A:  Hot Keys ............................................................................121 

Appendix B:  Contact Information .......................................................122 

Index .............................................................................................................123 
 

 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

1 

Introduction 

Introduction 

ArmedXpertt™ – Developed by analysts for analysts. 

rmedXpert is a complete case management DNA analysis software.  It allows users to perform 
Mixture Deconvolution for two or three contributors with the Mixture Interpretation Tool, which 
considers all possible combinations at each locus using lab-defined thresholds.  It automatically 
generates statistics such as CPE/CPI, RMP, and Likelihood ratio.  It allows the user to perform 

quality control checks, perform matching between evidence samples and references, check for potential 
contamination with staff profiles, and run a number of reports.  Any page can be saved, viewed, or printed.  

ArmedXpert consists of six tabs and an ArmedXpert menu.  The ArmedXpert Menu is used to set default 
options and perform basic functions such as importing, exporting, and printing.  The tabs are used to navigate 
through the different functions of ArmedXpert.  Chapters 2 through 8 go through each of these in detail. 

 

FIGURE 1.1 ArmedXpert Tabs 

 

FIGURE 1.2 ArmedXpert Menu 

Chapter 

1 

A 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

2 

Introduction 

ArmedXpert Specifications  

Compatibility 

Operating Systems Supports  Windows 7, Vista, XP (32bit or 64bit) 

Data Files 
Imports ABI Genemapper ID or ID-X, Genemapper, or 
GeneScan Tables 
Imports OSIRIS .oer projects, Excel, CSV, or XML formats 

Database 
Password Protected with User roles in Microsoft SQL (32bit or 
64bit).  Easily manage multiple databases.  Combine tables quickly 
with advanced sorting. 

QC Checks and Matching 

Standards Checks 
Control Checks, Allele Ordering, Max Stutter, Low Scale and Off 
Scale RFUs 

CODIS QC 
Allele formatting, Allele count, Check X, Off Scale Data, Peak 
Height Ratio 

Comparisons 

Find Where Reference is Included, Find Included to the 
Reference, Find Foreign to Reference, Find Where Reference 
Includes Foreign, List Foreign Alleles, Combine References and 
compare tables instantly 

Interpretation 

Mixture Interpretation 

Displays all possible combinations for 2 or 3 contributor 
scenarios.  Flags possible stochastic effects.  Allows for peak 
height ratio thresholds, minimum RFUs, minimum proportions, 
and max stutter per locus.  Audit trail, real-time proportion 
charting and sort for possible DNA degradation 

Statistics 

Random Match Probability (RMP - Modified, Restricted, & 
Unrestricted), Likelihood Ratios (Restricted and Unrestricted), 
CPE/CPI (RMNE), and Single Source with relatedness.  All stats 
can be generated automatically, saved, and opened without manual 
typing.  There is no limit on number of population frequencies 
that can be stored.   

Reports  
Automated Sample vs. Database results, Total Data, and CODIS 
Disposition Forms.  Checks, Samples, and Statistics fit single page 
format. 

CODIS 
Export Common Message Format (CMF) v 1.0, v3.0, v3.1, and 
v3.2 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

3 

Introduction 

Signing into ArmedXpert 

When you start ArmedXpert, the Login window will open.  Enter your User name and password.  Default user 
name is admin with no password.  Click the “Ok” button. 

Note:  When you initially start ArmedXpert the first time and until you register, the Registration Dialog 
window will open before the Login window.   

To clear your login in history, click on the “Clear login history” button. 

 

FIGURE 1.3 Login Window  

Changing the Database in ArmedXpert 

To change the database that ArmedXpert is connected to, click on the “Options>>” button.  The Connection 

Properties tab opens.  Change from the available databases, by clicking on the ▼ next to Connection name box 
to choose between the available Connection Names.   

 

FIGURE 1.4 Connection Properties  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

4 

Introduction 

Or add a new connection name, by clicking on the box next to “Connection Name.”  The box will appear in 
white and you can type in a new user defined name.   

 

FIGURE 1.5 New Connection Name  

Change the connection type by clicking on the arrow next to the “Connection Type” box.  This will bring 
up a drop down list of available connection.  Select the appropriate connection type.   
 

 

FIGURE 1.6 Changing Connection Type  

Type in an appropriate Connection String.  The Connection String for a SQLite connection can be 
changed to any user-defined name.  Just highlight the current name shown and enter the new name.  The 
current name shown in the example below is ArmedXpert.  The .db file is created in the same folder as 
the ArmedXpert application.   
 
 

 

FIGURE 1.7 Connection Properties Window  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

5 

Introduction 

ArmedXpert allows you to create multiply databases.  You can share a database with another computer by 
copying the database from your computer to the other computer’s ArmedXpert application folder.  
Note:  When copying a database onto your computer from another’s, make sure you do not already 
have a .db file with the same name.  If so, rename one of the .db files, so that it is not overwritten. 
 
Once finished, click on the “Save this Configuration” button.  If the “Save this Configuration” button is 
not clicked, the connection configurations will be not used the next time you open the program.  It will 
use the last saved configuration. 
 
Finally, click the “Ok” button to connect to the server. 

 
FIGURE 1.8 Connection Properties Window  

Using the Demo Database in ArmedXpert 

ArmedXpert contains a demo database.  This database contains various Sample Tables that can be loaded to try 
out the various tools and features in ArmedXpert.  It also contains a Staff and QA Profile.  There are default 
settings, controls, and frequencies set up as well.  The demo database can be used just as you would any other 
database.   

To access to the Demo Database, follow the instructions above about changing the Database.  Under the 
Connection Name drop down list, choose Sqlite Demo.  All the other required information for the Type and 
String will automatically be filled in. 

 

FIGURE 1.9 Connection Properties Window for Demo Database 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

6 

Introduction 

To access the Sample Table & Profiles, click the “Load Samples from Data Source” button on the Data tab.  
There are complete instructions on how to use this feature starting on page 55 of this manual.  You can also 
view the profiles, see page 35 for instructions.   

 

FIGURE 1.10 Sample Tables in the Demo Database 

Several of the Sample Tables are from the PowerPoint Presentations on the ArmedXpert.com website.  The 
PowerPoint Presentations are under the Mixture Workshop 2012 Section of the ArmedXpert.com website. 

 

FIGURE 1.11 ArmedXpert Website  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

7 

ArmedXpert Menu 

ArmedXpert Menu 

rmedXpert has a main command menu.  Click on the ArmedXpert icon on upper left hand corner of 
ArmedXpert to open the main menu.  The left portion of the menu lists the following commands:  
Import, Export, View, and Print.  On the bottom right hand corner is the “ArmedXpert Options” 
and “Exit ArmedXpert” buttons.   

 

 

FIGURE 2.1 ArmedXpert Menu 

Chapter 

2 

A 
ArmedXpert Icon 

ArmedXpert Basic 
Commands 

“ArmedXpert 
Options” and “Exit 

ArmedXpert” 
Buttons. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

8 

ArmedXpert Menu 

ArmedXpert Options  

Click on the “ArmedXpert Options” button to open the options or defaults for the program.  There are six 
main sections:  General, Data, Interpretation, Quality Control, Reporting, and Admin Console (On 
Administrator copies only).  They are listed on the left side of the “ArmedXpert Option” Window.  The 
options for each section are shown on the right hand side of the window.  The section highlighted indicates 
which section’s options are being shown.  For example in Figure 2.2 below, General is highlighted on the left 
hand side, so the General view options are shown on the right hand side of the window.   

Once the options are set, they will change for all current or subsequently opened files in ArmedXpert.  You can 
go back into option window and the options can be changed as necessary.  Click “Ok” to save the options you 
have selected.  Click “Cancel” to close the Option window without changing the settings.  

To obtain the software version information, click on the “About ArmedXpert” button on the bottom right 
hand corner of the window.  The “About ArmedXpert” window will open and display the version number.  
Click “Ok” to close the window.   

When a check appears next to each option, that option is active.  Click on the box next to each option 
to remove a check that is shown or add a check to an empty box.  

 

FIGURE 2.2 General view options  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

9 

ArmedXpert Menu 

The first main section, General provides flexibility for how you can view your data.  The first option allows 
double homozygotes to be displayed.  The second option allows ArmedXpert to remember window sizes and 
locations when reopening.  When checked, all windows that are reopened will open in the location and size that 
it was when closed previously.  The third option, allows you to sort alleles in the sample table by None, Name, 
Base Pair, or RFU. 

 

FIGURE 2.3 General View Options – first three options. 

The fourth option lets you choose how the Match & Compare feature is viewed.  To move the references used 
during the match and compare feature from the bottom of the page to the top of the page (as shown in Figures 
2.5 & 2.6 below), click on the “List match & compare references at top” box.  The four choices listed on the 
bottom of the Match & Compare section allow you to choose sorting options for your Match & Compare data.  
Click on the circle next to the option of your choice.     

 

FIGURE 2.4 Match & Compare Section of the General View options. 

 

FIGURE 2.5 Example of Reference at top option view. 

 

FIGURE 2.6 Example of the Reference at the bottom, if option is not checked. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

10 

ArmedXpert Menu 

The final section is for plug-ins.  There is a separate guide on how to create a plug-in located on our support 
website – http://www.armedxpert.com/guides/2012/3/8/how-to-write-a-plugin-export-data.html.  The 
buttons found in this section are used to enter your created plug-in into ArmedXpert.   
 

 
FIGURE 2.7 Plugins section.  

First, you use the “Open Plugins Directory” button to load your plugin.  This will open your Plugin Directory 
as shown below.  Copy the Plugin in the correct folder.  For example, if the plugin were a report plugin you 
would copy it in the reports folder.  Once the plugin has been copied to the correct folder, click on the 
“Refresh Plugins” button.  This will activate the plugin in ArmedXpert. 
 

 

FIGURE 2.8 Plugins Directory  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

11 

ArmedXpert Menu 

The second main section is Data.  This section allows you to assign allele exclusions to what is imported into 
ArmedXpert from your sample data.  Any artifact that is listed and has a check mark will not be imported into 
ArmedXpert.  There are a few default items already assigned in ArmedXpert.   

You can add new exclusions by clicking the “Add Exclusion” button.  This will allow you fill in an exclusion 
title first and then an artifact name. 

 

FIGURE 2.9 Data options  

You can turn off an exclusion listed by clicking on the box next to each title and removing the check mark.  
Allele exclusions can be deleted from the list by clicking on the exclusion so it is highlighted, then clicking on 
the “Delete Exclusion” button.  A confirmation message will appear to confirm that you would like to delete it.  
Click “Yes” to complete the deletion. 

 

FIGURE 2.10 Delete Confirmation Window  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

12 

ArmedXpert Menu 

The third main section is Interpretation.  This section has four subsections:  Mixture Interpretation, Quality 
Control, Frequencies, and Frequency Options.   

The first subsection, Mixture Interpretation is made up of two sections.   

The top section contains different Mixture Interpretation Window settings and defaults.   

 

FIGURE 2.11 Mixture Interpretation settings  

You can set default values for the Peak Height ratio (PHR), minimum Peak Height (mPH), Homozygote 
Threshold (HT), and the minimum Proportion (mP).  You can also set the default stutter percentage that is 
used.  To do this, add the appropriate default values into the box right of each type.  Once set the mixture 
interpretation window will only show allele possibilities equal or greater than the value set.  For example, if the 
minimum peak height (mPH) is set at 50 as shown below, the Mixture Interpretation Window will only include 
allele possibilities equal to or greater than 50 mPH.   

Note:  The mixture interpretations settings can be changed in the Mixture Interpretation Window for a 
specific sample or locus.  This does not change the default settings for the software.  The default settings can 
only be set through this window. 

 

FIGURE 2.12 Mixture Interpretation settings  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

13 

ArmedXpert Menu 

The “Warn when specified contributors different than mixture” setting when activated will give you a warning 
message anytime the number of contributors used in the mixture interpretation window is different than the 
number of contributors in the Mixture Interpretation Frequency Window.   

 

FIGURE 2.13 Warning  

The sort loci by allele count option, displays the loci with the largest number of alleles first in the Mixture 
Interpretation Window.  It is the same as checking ‘Highest to Lowest #’ in the Mixture Interpretation 
Window.  The List proportions as dilutions (1:X) option, displays the proportion as dilutions ratios in the 
mixture interpretation window.  Click on the box next to each to turn these features on or off.   

This section also has two save options available for the Mixture Interpretation Window.  The “Prompt to save 
on window close” option will bring up a confirmation window asking you to save or not when you close the 
Mixture Interpretation Window.  The “Prompt to save on application close” option will  do the same thing if 
you close ArmedXpert and the Mixture Interpretation Window is open. 
   

 

FIGURE 2.14 Confirmation Window  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

14 

ArmedXpert Menu 

The bottom section is the Profile naming scheme section.  It allows you to set up names for the profiles used in 
the Mixture Interpretation Window.   
 
The left hand side of the section is to set up default names.  Add a check mark next to each item that you 
would like to appear in the name.  The Preview section will show you an example of what your profile name 
will look like.  The text can be changed to any text that you wish.  “Profile” is shown as an example.  Auto 
number will just add another number to last number used during the time the software is opened.  The 
numbers will start at 01, and proceed up from there.  The Date and Time field add the current date or time to 
the profile name at the time the mixture interpretation window was opened.  The Sample Name will add the 
sample used for the mixture interpretation to the profile name.   
 

 

FIGURE 2.15 Profile naming scheme Window.  

 

 

   

FIGURE 2.16 Examples of what the Profiles look like in the Mixture Interpretation Window. 

The right hand side is for custom naming.  To enable Custom Naming, place a check mark in the box next to 
“Custom Naming” and turn off all check marks on the left hand side.  Enter a name in each profile box.  These 
profile names will appear each time the mixture interpretation window is opened.  The “Swap 3P order,” allows 
the third profile to swap to the second position in a three-person mixture.  This enables an elimination profile 
to move ahead of the suspect profile when applying references (see note below). 

Note:  References are added in order of profiles when using the auto-call reference feature in the Mixture 
Interpretation Window.  For example, the first reference is added to the first profile and the second reference is 
added to the second profile.  So, make sure you keep this in mind when assigning custom naming. 

Note:  All profile names can be manually renamed in the Mixture Interpretation Window regardless of these 
settings. 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

15 

ArmedXpert Menu 

The second subsection is the Interpretation Quality Control options.  This section displays the thresholds used 
during the check controls.  It displays the stutter amount used for each Locus.  These can be changed by each 
locus.  Click in the cell you would like to change and type a new amount.   

You can also add a MPH (minimum peak height) for each Locus separately.  You can use this feature for one 
specific Locus or all the Loci.  Just type in the appropriate MPH in the row for the appropriate Locus.  Proceed 
to the next Locus if necessary until you have added all appropriate MPH values.  If no amount is filled in the 
MPH, the default values will be used. 

 

FIGURE 2.17 Interpretation Quality Control Options  

You can set up stutter intervals that determine stutter in the sample table and egrams.  Add the appropriate 
amounts for each Locus.  Used the + sign to add additional values.  Click on the X to delete a value.  An 
example is shown below.    

 

FIGURE 2.18 Stutter Ranges Window Example 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

16 

ArmedXpert Menu 

If you have multiple Phr, ArmedXpert has a PHR Range feature.  The PHR Range (peak height ratio) is for 
each separate locus.  To add a range, click on the PHR Range cell next to the appropriate Locus.  The window 
show below will appear.  You can type a Minimum rfu value with an appropriate Phr and/or a Maximum rfu 
value with an appropriate Phr.  Click on the + button to add another range.  To delete a range, click on the X 
next to the appropriate range.  An example is of the PHR window filled out is shown below.  In this example, 
we are saying that alleles that have an rfu value over 1000 have a Phr of .60 and ones that are under 1000 have a 
Phr of .40.  This would be reflected for the appropriate Locus in the Mixture Interpretation window. 

 

FIGURE 2.19 Multiple PHR Range Window Example 

You can add loci from a sample table by clicking on the “Add Loci from Table” button.  The sample table 
needs to be opened in ArmedXpert.   

 

FIGURE 2.20 Select Table Window 

A window with all the Loci from the table will open.  A check mark is shown next to each Locus.  Click on any 
of the boxes next to a Locus to remove a check mark for any Locus that you do not want to add.  Click the 
"Ok" button to add the Loci. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

17 

ArmedXpert Menu 

 

FIGURE 2.21 Loci Window 

The Quality Control tab opens back up with all the new Loci that have been added.  Add the necessary 
amounts for each Locus and when finished click the "Ok" button. 

The “Delete Selected” button is used to delete the item selected. 

The third subsection is Frequencies options.  The top half of the screen, allows you to choose which 
frequency tables are enabled for frequency calculations.  A check indicates that table is enabled for the 
frequency reports.  Click on the box next to each option to add or remove a check in the box.  The Theta 
amount can be changed here by clicking in cell next to each race in the Theta column and typing a new Theta 
value.  The bottom half of the screen, allows you to choose the source of frequency ratios the system will use.   

 

FIGURE 2.22 Frequency Options 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

18 

ArmedXpert Menu 

Clicking on “Delete Races” or “Delete Sources” will permanently delete a Race or Source.  Make sure you 
actually would like to delete them before clicking on either of these buttons. 
 
Click on the “Add Frequencies” button, to add Frequencies.  Begin by typing in the source name.  Then 
manually enter in new frequencies, paste in frequencies, or import frequencies from a file.  Each of the three 
methods is explained below.  Once all frequencies have been added, click on the “Commit” button.   

Note: Make sure you enter in all the data correctly.  The Race and Locus cannot be edited later.  
Therefore, if either is incorrect, they cannot be changed once you commit the frequencies to 
ArmedXpert. 

 

FIGURE 2.23 Add frequency window.  

Method One:  To manually enter new frequencies, start at the first box under the Race column.  Enter in the 
correct race.  Then proceed by clicking on the tab key to each next column.  Type in the locus, then the Allele, 
and finally the Frequency amount.  Clicking on the tab key will take you to the next line.  Continue manually 
filling in all the data.  Once finished, you are ready to commit the frequencies. 

 

FIGURE 2.24 Manually add frequency window.  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

19 

ArmedXpert Menu 

Method Two:  To paste in the frequencies, first open the data into excel.  It should be in the same order, Race, 
Locus, Allele, and Frequency.  Highlight all the data you want to paste into ArmedXpert.  Click the Copy 
button in Excel. 

 

FIGURE 2.25 Copy Frequencies from Excel.  

Go back to ArmedXpert and click on the Paste button.  All the data will show up in the Text Import Window.  
Click the OK button.  All the data will show up in the Add Frequency window.  Once finished, you are ready to 
commit the frequencies. 

 

FIGURE 2.26 Text Import Window.  

Method Three:  To import a .txt or.csv file containing your frequencies, click on the Import from file button.  
Select the appropriate .txt or .csv file from the Open window.  The Text Import window will open.  Click the 
“Ok” button.  All the frequency data will appear in the Add Frequencies window.  Once finished, you are ready 
to commit the frequencies. 

 

FIGURE 2.27 Add Frequency Window.  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

20 

ArmedXpert Menu 

Click on the “Review Frequencies” button, to review Frequencies.  You can also make changes to the 
Frequencies from the review Frequencies window.  Just type the appropriate change in the cell.  Once, you 
have made your changes, click on the “Commit” button.   

 

FIGURE 2.28 Frequency Review Window with frequencies.  

The fourth subsection is additional Frequency Options.  The top section allows you to set the single source 
frequency calculation database size and gives you a choice to either use Theta or not.  The middle section allows 
you the option to use Theta or not for the RMP calculation.  It also gives you an option to include Locus Detail 
in the RMP calculation report.  The bottom section, allows you set the number of significant digits displayed in 
the frequency calculations.  It also gives you a choice of prompting to save on the window or application close 
for a frequency calculation page.   

 

FIGURE 2.29 Frequency Options window.  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

21 

ArmedXpert Menu 

The fourth main section is the Quality Control section.  This section has two subsections:  Options and 
Ladder and Controls.  The Quality Control settings are used during the Quality Control Checks.  The Quality 
Control Checks are discussed in Chapter 5. 

 The first subsection, Options contains the settings that are used during certain RFU and CODIS Quality 
Control Checks.  The top section allows you to set the RFU quality control options.  You can set the “Low 
scale data” figure and the “Off scale data” settings, by entering the required amount in each box.  The bottom 
section allows you to set the CODIS quality control options.  You can set the OSD (off scale data) and the 
PHR Imbalance settings, by entering the required amounts in each box.   

 

FIGURE 2.30 Quality Control Options window.  

 

 

  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

22 

ArmedXpert Menu 

The second subsection, Ladder and Controls contains the settings that are used during the Check Controls 
Quality Control Check.  The top portion has the Control qualifiers.  These can be changed by clicking on the 
Expression column in the row that you would like to change and then change to the correct expression.  The 
expressions are using regular expressions.   

This allows all controls to be picked up during the quality control check.  For example,  .“Ladder.” will pick up 
any control that contains the word Ladder, no matter what characters are before or after the word. 

 

FIGURE 2.31 Ladder and Controls Subsection  

On the next page is a list of regular expressions.  These should only be changed if necessary.  This is an 
advanced user form and should only be changed by those who understand regular expressions. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

23 

ArmedXpert Menu 

 

FIGURE 2.32 List of Regular Expressions  

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

24 

ArmedXpert Menu 

The bottom section allows you to change the table to use when checking controls.  If you would like to change 
the default table, first change the type of table you are uploading from the drop down list to the left of the select 
table box.  Then click on the “Select Table button.”   

 

FIGURE 2.33 Bottom of the Ladder and controls option Window  

Click on the appropriate table on the left and click on the > button.  The table will move to the box on the 
right.  Click on the “Load” button to load the table.   

Note:  The table has to be committed to the database to appear in this window.  If you have not committed 
the table you would like to use, go to the instruction in chapter 4 of this manual for instructions on how to 
Commit Samples to Data Source.  

 

FIGURE 2.34 New Table Selection Window   



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

25 

ArmedXpert Menu 

The fifth section is Reporting.  This section has three subsections:  Reporting Options, CODIS, and CMF 
Attributes.   

The first subsection, Reporting Option allows you to set ArmedXpert to automatically check all samples 
against the loaded selected profiles as soon as you import the table into ArmedXpert.  When checked, 
ArmedXpert will generate a report when a table is imported into ArmedXpert.  It lists all the samples included 
on the imported table and indicate which ones are at equal to or above the minimum number set for exact and 
included matches compared to the selected profile types.  Note: If this option is not checked, you can 
manually check a staff profile against any sample table in ArmedXpert.  The sample comparison reporting 
directions can be found in Chapter 8. 

To enable automatic table and staff profile comparison, check the box to the left of   “Compare table to profile 
types selected below upon opening.”  Then, enter the minimum number of total matches, the minimum 
number of exact matches, and the minimum number of included matches that you would like to show on the 
report.  To show all included, set the minimum number of included to -1 as shown below.  In the Profile Type 
box, add a checkmark to all the profile types you would like the tables to be compared against.  To disable this 
reporting option, click on the box with the check mark and it will be removed. 

Next to the Profile Type box, are three options that can be used to customize what appears on your report.  If 
the “Only compare other samples” option is checked, the profile will not be compared against controls and 
ladders.  The “List unmatched samples” option, will list all samples whether they are a match or not.  If not 
checked, only matched samples will appear on the report.  The “Create match/compare report” option will 
show the actual match and compare reports per sample on separate tabs on your report if checked.   

 

FIGURE 2.35 Reporting Options window.    



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

26 

ArmedXpert Menu 

 

FIGURE 2.36 Sample of the reports that will open when you load a Sample table based on options chosen. 

 
The second subsection, CODIS allows you to add defaults to the CMF Report in ArmedXpert.  All data filled 
in here will be displayed with you open the CMF report.  In the top portion, enter in the default information for 
your Lab. 
 

 

 
FIGURE 2.37 CODIS Option Window  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

27 

ArmedXpert Menu 

In the bottom portion, the Specimen Categories are displayed.  There is several default ones already entered 
into ArmedXpert.  You can add additional categories by clicking on the “Add Category” button and entering in 
the appropriate category on the next available line.  You can also delete any category, by clicking on it and then 
clicking on the “Delete Category” button.  You can edit any of the categories by double clicking on it and then 
typing in the edit. 

 

FIGURE 2.38 CODIS Specimen Category Section 

The third subsection, CMF Attributes allows you to add to enter CMF Attributes used in the CMF report in 
ArmedXpert.  All data filled in here will be displayed with you open the CMF report.  You can change the order 
of all the attributes by double clicking in the cell containing the number order and then clicking in a new 
number.  The Attributes will be reordered by the change.  You can also add attributes by clicking on the “Add 
Attribute” button and entering in the appropriate attribute on the next available line.  You can also delete any 
attribute, by clicking on it and then clicking on the “Delete Attribute” button.  You can edit any of the 
attributes by double clicking on it and then typing in the edit.  Note: Any attribute with a * in front of it, 
cannot be deleted or edited.  It is a required attribute. 
 

 

FIGURE 2.39 CMF Attributes Section 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

28 

ArmedXpert Menu 

The final section is Admin Console.  This section will only be available if you have administration capabilities.  
It has two tabs, Users and Database. 

 

FIGURE 2.40 ArmedXpert Administration User Window 

 

The first tab, Users allows you to enter a new user, edit a user, and delete a user.  To Enter a New User, click 
on the “New User” command.  The New User box will open.  Type in the appropriate information.  Only the 
User Name and Role are required to be filled in.  There is a drop down list for the Role options.  Click on the 
arrow and select the appropriate role.  Click on “Ok” once finished. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

29 

ArmedXpert Menu 

 

FIGURE 2.41 New User window  

To Edit a User, click on the user name you would like to edit.  Then click on the “Edit User” command.  The 
user information will be filled in.  Change or add any information that is appropriate for that user.  To change a 
password, enter the current login password and click on “Reset password.”  Type in New Password and 
confirm it in the next box.  Click on “Ok.”  

 

FIGURE 2.42 Edit User window 

To delete a user, click on the user name you would like to delete.  Then click on the “Delete User” command.  
The User name will be deleted.  

 
 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

30 

ArmedXpert Menu 

The second tab is Database.  There are two available feature:  Run SQL Updater and Reset QA.  The 
Run SQL Updater feature will update your SQL database to your new upgraded ArmedXpert version.  
The Reset QA feature will reassociate the profile type named “QA” with quality control checks.  
 
When you upgrade ArmedXpert, it is may be necessary to run the SQL updater.  Click on “Run SQL 
updater” command.  This will update SQL.   
 

 

FIGURE 2.43 Database Window 

When you click on the “Reset QA” button, will reset the QA profile.  This feature should only be used if there 
is a problem with your QA profile.  The QA Profile will have to be manually deleted before executing this 
command and then recommitted afterwards.  To delete a profile, follow the instructions found in the Data 
chapter of the manual.  A warning message will appear after you click on the “Rest QA” button.  Click “OK” 
button to complete the action. 

 

FIGURE 2.44 Warning Message Window 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

31 

ArmedXpert Menu 

Import 

The Import command allows you to load a Tab-delimited table files such as GMIDIdentifiler, 
GMIDPowerplex 16, Profiler Plus, and others.  It also allows you to load other table types such as previously 
exported page data, Osiris Analysis Report, and CODIS Index file.  Finally, you can load other files such as 
Plugins, previously exported frequency analysis calculations, previously exported mixture interpretations, and 
OSIRIS Plot files.  

Click on “Import’ and the list below will appear.  Select the appropriate type of file you wish to import.  Once 
in ArmedXpert, you can export the sample tables as Page Data.  You can then import it back into ArmedXpert 
using the Page Data option.  The method is designed to give users the ability to return to the original files or 
open ‘working copies’ stored in the “Page Data” format. 

 

FIGURE 2.45 Import Menu  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

32 

ArmedXpert Menu 

Once you select the type of data you are importing, the open window appears.  Select from the list the file you 
wish to import.  Then click the “Open” button.  If the file is located in another folder, change the folder by 
clicking on the arrow next to the “Look in” box.  The table files will then open in ArmedXpert as shown in 
Figure 2.46 below.  The file name will appear on the upper left hand corner of the page. 

 

FIGURE 2.46 Open Window  

 

FIGURE 2.47 File opened in ArmedXpert  

Click on Frequency analysis to import in a previously exported Frequency analysis calculation page.  All 
exported Frequency analysis will have an .axf extension.  The Frequency analysis calculation page will import in 
with all the information that was exported out.  You can now continue using the Frequency analysis 
calculations page. 

Click on Mixture Interpretation to import in a previously exported Mixture Interpretation.  All exported 
Mixture Interpretations will have an .axm extension.  The Mixture Interpretation window will open along with a 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

33 

ArmedXpert Menu 

copy of the sample table that contains the sample that the mixture interpretation window was using.  All calls 
made before the Mixture Interpretation was exported, will appear along with the settings used, and references 
applied.  You can now continue using the Mixture Interpretation tool.   

 

FIGURE 2.48 Mixture Interpretation Imported  

Click on OSIRIS Plot file to import in an OSIRIS plot file.  When you select this option, the OSIRIS Plot 
window will open as shown below.  Click the “Add” button to add the OSIRIS .plt files.  Add them in the 
order you want them to appear in the final report.  Double click on a listed .plt file to edit the name.  Click on 
any of the OSIRIS .plt files listed and click the “Remove” button to remove them from the list.  On the bottom 
of the window are the available options.  Select the options that are preferred.  Once finished with adding, click 
the “Plot” button.   

 

FIGURE 2.49 OSIRIS Plot Window  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

34 

ArmedXpert Menu 

Export 

The Export command allows you to export your Page Data, Frequency analysis, or Mixture interpretation if 
you wish to save it and resume it later.  You also have an option to save any page in a workbook friendly 
format, so that you can open it in Excel or as an Image.  Finally, you have the option to export a sample using 
a user created plugin.  When you click on “Export” the options below will appear.  They will be shown in 
color once you have selected a table on the screen.  However, if you do not they will be shown gray as seen in 
below.   

To save a page data, click on Page Data.  A “Save As” Window will appear.  You can name the page anything 
you wish.  The default folder to save a page data is in the “Page Data” folder located in ArmedXpert Folder.  
However, you can change the folder to save it to.  Once you have chosen the name and folder, click the “Save” 
button. 

 

FIGURE 2.50 Export Menu  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

35 

ArmedXpert Menu 

To save a Frequency Analysis, so that it can be resumed later in ArmedXpert, click on Frequency Analysis.  
The “Save As” window will appear.  You can change the file name to whatever name you would like and Save 
it in whichever folder you would like.  Click “Save” once you have the file name and folder chosen.  You also 
have an option to save a frequency analysis as an excel workbook by clicking on Excel Workbook when you 
have the Frequency page open.  You can then open the Frequency analysis in Excel.  Finally, you can save the 
report as an image, by clicking on Image. 

 

FIGURE 2.51 Frequency Analysis page, with Export Menu.   

To save a Mixture Interpretation page, so that it can be resumed later in ArmedXpert, click on Mixture 
Interpretation.  The “Save As” Window will appear.  You can change file name to whatever name you would 
like and Save it in whichever folder you would like.  Click “Save” once you have the file name and folder 
chosen 

 

FIGURE 2.52 Mixture Interpretation page, with Export Menu.   



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

36 

ArmedXpert Menu 

View 

Click on View to view your stored profiles.  To initially add the profiles, see the instructions under the Data 
Source section in chapter 4.  Click on Profiles and the “Chose value” window will open.  Select the type of 
profile you would like to view.  Click the “Ok” button.  The profile type table will open. 

 

FIGURE 2.53 View Menu   

 

FIGURE 2.54 Chose value Window   



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

37 

ArmedXpert Menu 

Print 

To print a page, click on the print option.  The appropriate print window will open.   

 

FIGURE 2.55 Print Menu   

In the print window, you can change between orientations, choose what to print, change sizes, and enter 
headers.  Make all appropriate selections and enter any necessary headers. 

 

FIGURE 2.56 Print Options   



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

38 

ArmedXpert Menu 

The print window allows you to make additional changes as well as saving setups.  To make additional changes 
to the way the page is printed click on the “More Option” button.  If you would like to save all the print setups, 
click on the “Save Setup” button once all appropriate settings have been completed.  A “Give the setup a 
name” window will open.  Type in a user-defined name.  Then click the “Ok” button.  When you want to use a 
saved set up, select from the drop down list.  All saved changes, will appear.   

 

FIGURE 2.57 Print More Options   

Once you have made all print setups, click “Print:” or “Print Preview.” 

 

FIGURE 2.58 Print Options   

If you have an OSIRIS Plot file open, the Plot tab will open instead for the Workbook tab.  Choose the 
appropriate orientation and fit option.  Once you have made all selections, click “Print:” or “Print Preview.” 

 

FIGURE 2.59 Plot Options   



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

39 

Tab One - Views 

Tab One - Views 

he first tab in ArmedXpert is Views.  There are five main sections of the View tab:  View, Fit, Zoom, 
Show/Hide, and Windows.  This tab’s commands allow you to choose how the data appears on 
your screen.  It also has an organize tool which allows you to choose which window you would like to 
view. 

 

 
 

FIGURE 3.1 Views Tab   

View 

The View section gives you the option of what type of data is displayed.  The left side of the view section 
allows you to choose between viewing Controls, Samples, or All (Controls and Samples).  The right side allows 
you to choose whether Alleles, Base Pairs, or RFU’s are shown.  Click on the circle to the left of the desired 
choice.  Examples of all different view combinations are shown below. 

 
 

FIGURE 3.2 View Section   

Chapter 

3 

T 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

40 

Tab One - Views 

 

 
 

FIGURE 3.3 View All Samples & Controls by Allele   
 

 
 

FIGURE 3.4 View All Controls by Allele   

 

 
 

FIGURE 3.5 View All Samples by Allele   



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

41 

Tab One - Views 

 

FIGURE 3.6 View All Samples & Controls by Base Pair  

 

FIGURE 3.7 View All Controls by Base Pair   

 

FIGURE 3.8 View All Samples by Base Pair  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

42 

Tab One - Views 

 

FIGURE 3.9 View All Samples & Controls by RFUs  

 
 

FIGURE 3.10 View All Controls by RFUs   

 
 

FIGURE 3.11 View All Samples by RFUs  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

43 

Tab One - Views 

Fit 

The Fit section allows the user to determine the width of the columns.  “Samples” change the column width to 
fit all sample data only.  “All” changes the column width to show all the data for both the samples and the 
controls.  “User” will keep the columns the user defined width when changing the views.  The column width 
remains the same no matter what is being viewed.  Click on the circle to the left of the desired choice.  

 

FIGURE 3.12 Fit Section  

 

FIGURE 3.13 Column widths are widen to show All  

 

FIGURE 3.14 Column widths are changed to fit just the Sample amounts.  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

44 

Tab One - Views 

Zoom 

The Zoom section allows you to change to size the page is displayed in.  Click the Zoom button to bring up 
the Zoom window, which allows you to change to a specific size.  Click 100%, to change it back to original size. 

 

 

FIGURE 3.15 Zoom Section  

 

 

 

FIGURE 3.16 Zoom Window  

 

 

 

Type in user-defined 
percentage. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

45 

Tab One - Views 

Show/Hide 

The Show/Hide section, allows headings and clipped data to either be shown or hidden.  The Headings 
option is for viewing the headings for each column.  You can change the size of the column to a user-defined 
width by displaying the headers and using your mouse to change the size of a specific column.  The Indicate 
clipped data option outlines in red all cells that are not shown completely, so you know there is more 
information in that cell.  If a check mark is in the box next to either option, it means headings and/or clipped 
data will be shown.  If no check mark is shown, headings and/or clipped data will be hidden. 

 

 
 
 

FIGURE 3.17 Show/Hide Section  

 

 
 

FIGURE 3.18 Headings Shown  

 

 
 
 

FIGURE 3.19 Clipped Data Shown  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

46 

Tab One - Views 

Organize 

The Organize section, allows you to move a window to the top of all other windows.  This is a useful tool if 
you have several windows open at the same time.  Click on the “Organize” button, and the window shown in 
Figure 3.21 will appear.  All opened windows, including tables, mixture interpretation windows, frequency 
calculations, and reports will appear.   

 

FIGURE 3.20 Organize Section 

Choose from the list the window you want to bring to the front and click on the “Bring to Front” button.  
Your selected window will now be brought to the front of all other windows.  You can also undock a window 
from ArmedXpert by clicking on the “Undock” button next to the appropriate window.  To return the window 
back to ArmedXpert, click on the “Undock” button again and the window will be moved back into 
ArmedXpert. 

 

FIGURE 3.21 Organize Window 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

47 

Tab One - Views 

You can sort the windows by Groups by clicking on the “Add Group” button on the bottom of the Organize 
window.  This will allow you to perform commands for an entire group, like bringing all windows in a specific 
group to the front or minimize, maximize, or close the entire group.  The commands are to the right of the 
group name.  If you move your mouse over any of the commands buttons, a description of the command will 
be displayed.  To move a window to another group, click on it and drag it to the appropriate group.  You can 
click on any of the Group names to rename them.  The number of windows in a particular group is listed under 
the group name.   

 

FIGURE 3.22 Group Commands 

When the “Top-Most” button appears yellow, the Organize window will remain in the front of all other 
windows unless it is minimized.  Click on the “Top-Most” button to toggle this feature on or off.   

Click on the red X on the upper right hand corner of the Organize window to close it or the – on the upper 
right hand corner to minimize the Organize window.   

Note:  The Organize window opens as an undocked window from ArmedXpert.   

 

FIGURE 3.23 Organize Window with Groups 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

48 

Tab One - Views 

  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

49 

Tab Two - Data 

Tab Two - Data 

he Data tab is used add new samples, edit samples, combine samples, commit samples, load 
samples, and sort samples.  It is also, where you can connect or disconnect to a server.  There are 
three main sections:  Samples, Data Source, and Sort.   
 

 
 

FIGURE 4.1 Data Tab  

Samples 

There are four commands in the Samples Section:  New Sample, Edit Sample, Change Kit, and Combine 
Sources.  The New Sample option allows you to enter manually a new sample onto your current sample table 
or to a new table.  The Edit Sample option allows you to edit any sample on your sample table.  The Change 
Kit option allows you to change the kit that is shown for the sample.  Finally, the Combine Sources option 
allows you to combine specific samples or entire tables into one new sample table. 

 

FIGURE 4.2 Sample Section 

Chapter 

4 

T 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

50 

Tab Two - Data 

When you click on New Sample, the window shown in Figure 4.4 below will appear.  This allows you to 
manually enter in a sample to an open sample table or a new table.  To enter in a new sample, first select source 

type by clicking on ▼ arrow next to the Set Sample Source Type box then choose the correct type from the 
drop down list.   

 

FIGURE 4.3 Set Sample Source Type drop down list.  

Next, choose the sample table you would like to add the sample to.  Click on the ▼arrow next to the Send to 
box and choose from the available sample tables opened.  You also have the option to send it to a new blank 
table.  Note:  The sample table has to be opened to add a new sample to it.  Enter a sample name.  Under 
each locus, type in the allele(s), RFU(s), and Base Pairs.  Use a comma to separate more than one number in 
each box.  If you need to enter a new locus, click the “Add Locus” button.  Once you are finished, click the 
“Ok” button in the upper right corner of the window.  The            button refreshes the list of destination tables. 

 

FIGURE 4.4 New Sample Window  

  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

51 

Tab Two - Data 

To edit any sample on your sample table, click the Edit Sample button.  The select/pick via mouse window 
will appear as seen below in figure 4.5.  You can use your mouse to select the sample you wish to edit or click 

on the ▼arrow and select the one you would like to edit from the drop down list 

 

FIGURE 4.5 Select/Pick via mouse Window.  

A window similar to the Enter new sample window will appear.  At each locus, the allele(s), RFU(s), and Base 
Pairs can be added to or changed.  All fields that cannot be changed are grayed out.  Once you complete your 
edits, click on the “Edit” button. 

 

FIGURE 4.6 Edit Sample Window  

To change the kit of your sample table, click on the “Change Kit” button.  The “Edit Source” window 
will open.  Click on the arrow next to the Kit name.  Change to the appropriate kit from the drop down 
list.  Note:  If the kit that you wanted is not showing, please contact NicheVision.   
 

 
FIGURE 4.7 Edit Source Window  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

52 

Tab Two - Data 

To combine sample table(s) or sample(s) into one new combined sample table, click on the Combine 
Source button.  This will open the Combine Sources window.   
 
Note:  Each of the sample tables must be open to use this feature.   
 

 
 

FIGURE 4.8 Combine Sources Window  

The Sample & sources box displays all open sample tables.  By clicking on the  next to the Sample Table 
name, the list will expand to show all available samples on the sample table.  Click on the entire sample table or 
the specific sample you wish to combine and then the arrow > button.  The sample table or sample will move 
to the selected samples & sources box on the right.  Repeat for the next sample table or sample.  The >> 
button will move all samples at once.  

You can also use the Selection Filter box to enter in a specific name and all samples containing that name will 
be highlighted.  This is helpful in finding certain samples in a large sample table.  Click the > button and all 
samples highlighted will move to the Selected samples & sources box.  The “Ignore Case” next to the selection 
filter box should be checked if you would like the selection filter choice to include all samples containing the 
filter regardless of upper or lower case.  The “Also select tables” option should be checked if you would like the 
selection filter to choose tables as well as samples that contain the filter. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

53 

Tab Two - Data 

If you wish to remove a sample table or sample from the Selected samples & sources box, click on the 
sample table or sample, and then click on the < button.  
 
By default, the names of all selected samples will automatically fill in as the title of the combined report.  
You can keep the default title or you can type in a new name for the combined report that is being 
created.  Click the “Combine” button to create the combined report. 
 

 
 

FIGURE 4.9 Combine Sources Window  

A new combined sample table will appear with the default or user defined title.  An example is shown in Figure 
4.10 below.  In this example, the three samples selected above were combined into a new sample table.   

 

FIGURE 4.10 Combined Sample table Example  

  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

54 

Tab Two - Data 

Data Source 

The four commands in the Data Source Section are Commit Samples to Data Source, Load Samples From 
Data Source, Connect Server, and Disconnect Server.  The Commit Samples to Data Source allows you to save 
or commit a sample to your database and the Load Samples to Data Source allows you to retrieve it.  One 
example of a use for this is to commit your staff profiles to the Database so they can be retrieved for use later 
to compare against.  Any sample can be saved or committed to your database.  Connect and Disconnect Server 
commands allow you to connect or disconnect to the server. 

 

FIGURE 4.11 Data Source Section  

To commit a sample or a table as a table to the ArmedXpert Database, click on the sample table so it is open 
and active on the screen.  One example of this is to commit a ladder and controls check table to the 
Datasource, so that you can use it to check controls.  Click on the Commit Samples to Data Source button.  
The Datasource Commit window will appear.  Click on the + next to the Sample Table and all the samples on 
the sample table will appear on the left hand side of the window.  Click on the sample or table you wish to 
commit, click the > button, and the sample or table will be move to the box on the right.  Repeat this for as 
many samples as you wish to commit.   

 
 

FIGURE 4.12 Datasource Commit Table Window 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

55 

Tab Two - Data 

You can also use the Selection Filter box to enter in a specific name and all samples containing that name will 
be highlighted.  This is helpful in finding certain samples in a large sample table.  Click the > button and all 
samples highlighted will move to the right hand box.  As shown below in Figure 4.13, the word Vict was added 
to the Selection Filter box and all samples that include the word Vict are highlighted.  The “Ignore Case” 
option allows all forms of the filter to be highlighted regardless of lower or upper case.  The “Also select tables” 
option allows tables to also be highlighted.  In the example shown below, the “Also select table” option is not 
checked so even though the table contains the word Vict, it is not highlighted.   

 

FIGURE 4.13 Datasource Commit Table window with filter being used 

The table name and Type (kit) will be filled in; you can change these if wanted.  Once finished choosing 
samples and/or tables and all info is filled in correctly, click the “Commit” button.  When finished with the 
window, click the “Done” button to close the window. 

 

FIGURE 4.14 Datasource Commit Table bottom portion of window 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

56 

Tab Two - Data 

You can commit individual profiles such as staff profiles (as shown in Figure 4.15 below), QA profiles, 
and SRM profiles.  Click on the appropriate sample table so it is open and active on the screen.  Then 
click the Commit Sample to Data Source button.  All the individual samples will show on the right side of 
the window (our staff profile example is shown as alphanumeric as opposed to names).  Click on the 
sample you would like to commit and click the > button to move it to the left side of the window or click 
the >> button and all the samples will move to the left side of the window.   
 

 
 

FIGURE 4.15 Datasource Commit Individual Profiles Window 

Click on the Individual Profiles tab.  Choose type of profile you are adding from the drop down menu 
next to the “Type” box.  The options are shown below in Figure 4.16.  Source is optional to be filled in.  
Click “Commit” button.  When finished with the window, click the “Done” button to close the window. 
 

 
 

FIGURE 4.16 Drop down list 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

57 

Tab Two - Data 

To Load a sample table or sample that you committed from your database, click on the "Load Samples 
From Data Source" button.  The Datasource Load window will appear.  All committed tables and 
individual samples will show up in the left hand side box based on whether a check mark is in the boxes 
left of “Search Tables” or “Search Profiles.”  The individual profiles are shown highlighted green below 
in Figure 4.17, and the tables are highlighted orange.   
 
Click on the + next to the Sample Table if you wish to select a specific sample from the sample table.  
Click on the sample or the whole sample table you wish to commit, click the > button, and your selection 
will be move to the Selected samples & sources box on the right.  Once finished with your selection, click 
the “Load” button.  The Data will load and open on its own table. 
 

 
 

FIGURE 4.17 Datasource Load Window  

If you would like to delete a sample table or a specific sample from a committed Datasource, you do it from 
this window.  Move the table or sample you want to delete to the right side of the window as described above.  
To have the individual profiles to show like the Staff Profile, click on the box next to “Search Profiles.”   

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

58 

Tab Two - Data 

In the example shown in Figure 4.18 below, an individual staff sample is being deleted from the staff profile.  
Once you have selected the correct sample(s) or table, click on the “Delete” button.  If you choose the entire 
table, it will delete the entire profile.   

Note:  It can cause an error to delete an entire QA profile, so just delete the samples found in the QA profile 
not the QA profile itself. 

A confirmation window will appear to confirm you want to delete.  Click “Ok” to confirm the delete.   

 

FIGURE 4.18 Deleting a Datasource sample 

To connect or disconnect from the server, click on the appropriate command.  When you click on the 
“Connect Server” button, the Login window appears.  This enables you to change between databases while in 
ArmedXpert.  The Login window instructions in chapter one.   

 

FIGURE 4.19 Connect/Disconnect Server buttons   



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

59 

Tab Two - Data 

Sort 

The final section is the Sort section.  There are two options:  Sort and Sort Samples.   
 
The Sort option allows you to sort by any of the columns in your sample table.  Click on the Sort button 
and the Sort Window opens as shown in Figure 4.21 below.  Select the key(s) to sort by.  Then click on 
the > button to bring over one key (keys = columns on the spreadsheet).  The >> button is used if 
selecting all the keys.  The keys selected will then appear in the box to the right.  You can change to Sort 
Order from Descending to Ascending by clicking on the Sort Order box and choosing from the drop 
down list, the applicable choice.  You can also sort as normal or text as numbers, by choosing under the 
drop down list in the Sort As column.  Once finished, click the “Ok” button. 
 

 
 

FIGURE 4.20 Sort Section  

 
 

FIGURE 4.21 Sort Window 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

60 

Tab Two - Data 

The Sort Sample option allows you to sort by the samples on your sample table.  Click on “Sort Samples” and 
the Sort Sample window will open.  You can either perform an auto sort or manually sort the samples.  To 
Auto Sort the samples click on “Sample Name” or “Allele Count.”  To manual sort the samples, click on any of 
the sample names with your mouse.  Drag the sample name to the place you would like the sample to appear.  
Do this until your samples are in the order you would like them to appear.  Once finished, click on the “Ok” 
button. 

 

FIGURE 4.22 Sort Samples Window 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

61 

Tab Three – QC Checks 

Tab Three – QC Checks 

he QC Checks tab is used to do quality control checks on your data. There are four sections under the 
QC Checks.  They are Standard Checks, CODIS QC, QC Review, and Clear.  The quality control 
settings for the checks are set up using the ArmedXpert Options Menu discussed in Chapter 2. 

 

FIGURE 5.1 QC Checks Tab 

Standard Checks 

There are four types of standard quality control checks.  They are Check Controls, Check Allele Ordering, 
Stutter, and RFUs.  The standard checks will evaluate the samples on your active sample table for quality 
control issues.   

Click on each type of standard check you wish to perform.  After clicking each command, the check will be 
performed and your page will display the results of the check.  All errors will be highlighted.  A key will be 
displayed on the page to explain what the highlighted colors mean for the check being done.  If no errors are 
found on the check, a message will appear at the bottom of the page that states, “Check completed with no 
errors.” as shown below in figure 5.2.  Click on the Clear Checks button to clear the check results on the page. 

Description of each standard check and examples of each check results are shown on the next two pages.  The 
key for each check is shown circled in red in each example. 

 

Chapter 

5 

T 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

62 

Tab Three – QC Checks 

 

FIGURE 5.2 Example of a Check completed with no errors screen. 

Check Controls evaluates ladders, controls, and QA profiles to determine if they are within established 
parameters.  The ladders, controls, and QA profiles that are within established parameters are highlighted green.  
The ones that are not are highlighted pink.  Once you click on the “Check Controls” button, only the controls 
will appear on the table.  To bring the samples back in view, either click the F8 button (once and just the 
samples will be shown, twice and both samples and controls will be shown) or go back to the View tab and 
click on All or Samples depending on what you want to view. 

The Check Controls feature depends on the settings in the database.  If the Check controls feature is not 
working correctly check that, the following four things are correct in ArmedXpert.   

 You may need a few expressions added or changed to the Control qualifiers.   
  See Chapter 2 under ArmedXpert Options section for instructions. 

 
 You may need to add the correct table that is used to check the controls against.   

 See Chapter 2 under ArmedXpert Options section for instructions. 
 

 You may need to add or correct the QA Profile used to check the QA Controls.   
 See Chapter 4 under Data Source section for instructions. 

 

 You may need to change the thresholds for the Quality Controls.   
 See Chapter 2 under ArmedXpert Options section for instructions. 

 

FIGURE 5.3 Example of a Check Control screen. 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

63 

Tab Three – QC Checks 

Check Allele Ordering confirms that the alleles are all in correct order.  Any allele not in correct order will be 
highlighted pink. 

 

FIGURE 5.4 Example of a Check Control screen. 

Stutter checks for potential stutter.  It confirms that the threshold is met locus by locus.  If the threshold is not 
met, it will indicate that there is potential stutter.  The stutters settings are set up under the quality control 
subsection of the Interpretation section in the ArmedXpert Options Menu.  All alleles that should be evaluated 
for stutter are highlighted in pink. 

 

FIGURE 5.5 Example of a Check Control screen. 

Finally, RFUs indicates all RFU’s that are below scale, off scale, or both.  The RFU’s settings are set up under 
the Quality Control Section in the ArmedXpert Options Menu.  The alleles with RFUs below scale are 
highlighted pink and all that are off scale are highlighted yellow. 

 

 

FIGURE 5.6 Example of a RFUs Check screen. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

64 

Tab Three – QC Checks 

CODIS QC 

There are six types of CODIS Quality Control checks.  They are CODIS Alleles, Allele Count, Check X, OSD, 
PHR, and Check multi.  These quality control checks will evaluate the samples on the active sample table to 
allow you to know if they are ready to be accepted by CODIS.    

 

FIGURE 5.7 CODIS QC Commands 

To perform the checks, click on each type of CODIS quality control check you wish to perform.  After clicking 
each command, the check will be performed and your page will display the results of the check.  All errors will 
be highlighted.  A key will be displayed on the page to explain what the highlighted colors mean for the check 
being done.  If no errors are found on the check, a message will appear at the bottom of the page that states, 
“Check completed with no errors.” as shown below in example 5.8.  Click on the Clear Checks button after 
each check to clear the check results on the page. 

 

 

FIGURE 5.8 Example of a Check completed with no errors screen. 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

65 

Tab Three – QC Checks 

The CODIS Alleles command checks the alleles at each locus against CODIS formatting rules.  It highlights in 
pink any sample’s locus that contains alleles not accepted by CODIS.   

 

FIGURE 5.9 CODIS Alleles Result Example 

The Allele Count command highlights in pink any sample’s locus that contains a number of alleles above the 
user-defined amount.  An Allele Count window appears after clicking on the Allele Count command.  Enter 
the maximum number of alleles that is accepted and click “Ok.”   

 

FIGURE 5.10 Allele Count Window 

 

FIGURE 5.11 Allele Count Result Example 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

66 

Tab Three – QC Checks 

The Check X command checks for samples that only have a single X displayed at amelogenin.  It will highlight 
in pink a sample’s locus that contains a single X. 

 

FIGURE 5.12 Check X Result Example 

The OSD (off scale data) command evaluates the RFU’s for off scale values.  The OSDs settings are set up 
under the Quality Control Section in ArmedXpert Options Menu.  It highlights in yellow any sample’s locus 
that contains RFUs that are off scale.   

 

FIGURE 5.13 OSD Result Example 

 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

67 

Tab Three – QC Checks 

The PHR command evaluates peak height ratios to see that they meet the threshold.  The PHR settings are set 
up under the Quality Control Section in ArmedXpert Options Menu.  Any sample’s locus that has a PHR 
imbalance is highlighted pink.  Any sample’s locus that is not valid for this check is highlighted dark grey.   

 

FIGURE 5.14 PHR Result Example 

The Check Multi command checks samples with identical names and confirms that they are identical at each 
locus.  Any locus that is not identical is highlighted pink.  For example, in Figure 5.15 below at D3S1358, alleles 
15,16 are showing for XX0159.1 99XX9999Q1(15)-8F1 Shirt Vict  06-06-20-F01 Sample, but alleles 15,16,17 
are showing for the identical sample right below it. 

 

FIGURE 5.15 Check Multi Result Example 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

68 

Tab Three – QC Checks 

QC Review 

The QC Review section only has one command.  It is Begin Review.  This command gives you detailed 
information of all the highlighted results shown during each of the checks.  It explains why the locus was 
highlighted.  After performing a check, click on the Begin Review command.  This must be done before you 
click on the “Clear Checks” command.  To move to the next or previous highlighted sample’s locus, there are 
three different ways.  You can click on the Prev or Next buttons, you can type a number directly in the number 
box to go directly to a certain number,  or click the up and down arrow buttons next to the number box.   

 

FIGURE 5.16 QC Review Moving Tools 

Move to each highlighted result to obtain information about it.  Each highlighted result is at a specific sample’s 
locus, which will be outlined on the sample table when reviewing the result.  Some of results have fixes that can 
be done, such as remove an allele during the stutter check review as shown below.  Click on any fix that you 
would like to have done.  Once you are finished with QC review window, click on the “Done” button. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FIGURE 5.17 Example of QC Review Window different Check.  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

69 

Tab Four – Match & Comparison 

Tab Four – Match & Comparison 

he Match & Comparison tab is used to perform a match of a reference sample to other samples on 
your sample table or to compare one table to another table.  There are two sections:  Samples and 
Sources.  The sample section allows you to match and compare one or more samples against a sample 
table.  It also allows you to match and compare a sample against a profile.  The source section allows 

you to compare one table against another. 

 

FIGURE 6.1 March & Comparison Tab 

Samples 

The Samples section is used to compare reference sample(s) to other samples on any opened sample table.  To 
start matching, you must first set a reference or multiple references.  You can set any sample or samples as 
reference(s).  Click on the Set Reference button.  The select/pick via mouse window will appear as seen below 
in figure 6.2.  The pick via mouse option will allow you to select the sample using your mouse.  Clicking the 

▼arrow will provide a drop down list of all available samples from which you can select the appropriate 
sample.  To select more than one sample as references, click on the Pick via mouse button and click the Ctrl 
button on your keyboard.  Then select samples with your mouse while keeping the Ctrl button pressed down.  
Once all samples have been chosen, release the Ctrl button. 

 

FIGURE 6.2 Set Reference Button 

Chapter 

6 

T 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

70 

Tab Four – Match & Comparison 

Once you are finished selecting your reference(s), click on the sample table that you would like to match and 
compare.  This does not have to be the same sample table as the selected reference(s).  Then, click on one the 
four compare buttons; Find Where Reference is Included, Find Included in the Reference, Find 
Foreign to Reference, or Find Where References Includes Foreign.   

To clear the match from the page, click the Clear Match button.  This also clears the reference from the page.  
Note:  If your reference is on a separate page from your sample table you are comparing, you have click on 
the Clear Match button for each page.  The Clear Match button on clears a match for the front page.   

 

 FIGURE 6.3 Clear Match button 

All matches are highlighted in a different color based on type of match.  There is a key on the bottom of the 
page.  In addition, shown highlighted in blue on the bottom of the page is the selected reference unless the 
“List match & compare reference at top” is selected as an option.  If selected, the reference(s) is displayed at the 
top of the page instead of the bottom.  To the right of the samples are total columns.  These columns give a 
total number of each type of matches.  You can also do automatic sorts for these columns, by enabling the 
correct default sort.  These options are selected by going to the ArmedXpert options menu as explained in 
Chapter 2.   

 

FIGURE 6.4 Reference displayed at the top of the page option 

Note:  There are two additional quick ways to choose your reference.  You can also click on the appropriate 
sample that you want to set as a reference and hit the F1 key.  This will automatically highlight the sample you 
are on and start the “Find Where Reference is Included” comparison.  You can also just select with your mouse 
the sample(s) that you would like to set as the reference, then click one of the compare buttons.  These two 
only work if the reference is on the same sample table as the one that you want to match and compare to.   

 

 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

71 

Tab Four – Match & Comparison 

Find Where Reference is Included is used to find loci that include the reference.  All loci that contain an 
exact match to the reference are highlighted orange.  All loci that contain the reference and additional allele(s) 
are highlighted yellow. 

 

FIGURE 6.5 Find Where Reference is Included Example 

Find Included in the Reference is used to find loci that are included in the reference.  All loci that contain an 
exact match to the reference are highlighted orange.  All loci that contain the part of the reference and no other 
allele(s) are highlighted yellow. 

 

FIGURE 6.6 Find Included in the Reference Example 

Find Foreign to Reference is used to find loci that contain allele(s) that do not match the reference.  All loci 
that contain allele(s) that do match the reference are highlighted red. 

 

FIGURE 6.7 Find Foreign to Reference Example 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

72 

Tab Four – Match & Comparison 

Find Where Reference Includes Foreign is used to find loci that do not contain the reference.  All loci that 
do not contain the reference are highlighted red. 

 

FIGURE 6.8 Find Where Reference Includes Foreign Example 

The “Match & Compare Profiles” button compares profiles in your database against a sample on an open 
sample table.  To use this feature, click on the “Match & Compare Profiles” button.  Click on the box to the 
left of the profile that you would like to compare to the sample.  Then click either the “Find Where Reference 
is Included” or “Find included in the Reference.”  The select/pick via mouse window will appear to select the 
sample you would like to compare to your profiles.  The pick via mouse option will allow you to select the 

sample using your mouse.  Clicking the ▼arrow will provide a drop down list of all available samples from 
which you can select the appropriate sample.    

 

FIGURE 6.9 Match & Compare Profiles Window 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

73 

Tab Four – Match & Comparison 

The profile table will open.  All locus cells will be highlighted based on the results.  The Key is found on the 
bottom of the page and to the right of the table.   

 

FIGURE 6.10 Match & Compare Profiles Sample Table based on “Find Where Reference is Included” 

 

FIGURE 6.11 Match & Compare Profiles Sample Table based on “Find Included in the Reference” 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

74 

Tab Four – Match & Comparison 

Sources 

The Sources section allows you to compare one table with another.  Select the table using the ▼arrow keys 

next to A: box and another table using the ▼arrow keys next to the B: box.  Once tables are selected, click the 
Compare Tables button.  The two tables will be compared and a screen will appear as shown in Figure 6.13 
below.  Any differences will be highlighted reddish.  A color key is found at the bottom of page indicating 
which table is which.   

Note:  This feature compares samples on one table with samples with the identical names on another table.    

 

FIGURE 6.12 Sources Section 

 

FIGURE 6.13 Example of a Compare Table Report. 

  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

75 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

he Interpretation tab is used to perform interpretation and frequency calculations of your samples.  It 
has two main sections:  Mixture Interpretations and Frequency Calculations.  The mixture 
interpretation section contains the Mixture Interpretation tool.  It allows Deconvolution of both two 
and three-person mixtures into individual DNA profiles.  The frequency calculations section allows 
you to perform statistical analysis such as RMP and CPE/CPI. 

 

FIGURE 7.1 Interpretation Tab 

Mixture Interpretation 

The Mixture Interpretation section is used to interpret mixtures for any selected sample.  It gives you the 
information to aide you in making the appropriate calls.  It lists all available combinations at each locus based 
on your settings.  It keeps track of the proportions for each profile, as well as gives you a graphical visualization 
of the proportions as you choose each combination.  The Mixture Interpretation tool can be used for a 2 or 3 
contributor mixture.  It allows you to set references and apply stutter when appropriate.   

To start using the Mixture Interpretation Tool, click on the Begin Mixture Interpretation button.  The 
Mixture Interpretation Window will appear as shown in Figure 7.2 below.   

Shortcut:  You can also open the Mixture Interpretation window, by holding down the “alt” button and 

clicking on any of the loci or the sample name for the sample you wish to interpret.  The Mixture Interpretation 
window for that select sample at that locus will open.  If you are on the sample name, the first locus is 
displayed.  This enables you to skip the select sample step below.   

Chapter 

7 

T 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

76 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

Note: Do not close out of the Mixture Interpretation unless you have exported/saved or printed the reports 
you require to document your interpretation.  If not, once you close out of the Mixture Interpretation tool all 
information will be lost. 

 

FIGURE 7.2 Mixture Interpretation Window 

Select Sample:  To perform mixture interpretations you must first select the sample you would like to 
interpret.  Select your sample by either clicking on the Pick via mouse button and selecting the 
appropriate sample with your mouse or clicking the ▼arrow and selecting the appropriate sample from 
the drop down list of all available samples. 
 

 

FIGURE 7.3 Select/Pick via mouse section. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

77 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

Note:  Once you select a sample, it cannot be changed.  If you select the incorrect sample, close the 
mixture interpretation window and open a new one.   
 
Once the sample is selected, the information will fill into the Mixture Interpretation Window.  The selected 
sample and current locus will be highlighted on the sample table page.  If you prefer for the selected sample to 
not be highlighted uncheck the box next to Highlight in Mixture Interpretation Section as shown below in 
figure 7.4.   

 

FIGURE 7.4 Example of screen once sample is selected. 

Note:  You can click on the highlighted cell and detailed information about that locus displays.  Click on the 
detailed information to make it disappear.  For Example in Figure 7.4 above, D8S1179 is highlighted.  By 
clicking on the highlighted cell, the details for D8S1179 for the selected sample appear as shown below in 
Figure 7.5. 

 

FIGURE 7.5 Detailed information displayed for highlighted locus. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

78 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

Select number of Contributors:  Select the number of contributors using the Contributor selection box in the 

upper right corner.  The default number of contributor is 2.  Click on the ▼arrow to change the number. 

 

FIGURE 7.6 Number of contributors section. 

Apply Reference(s) (optional):  Next select any available references as permitted by your individual lab’s 
mixture interpretation protocol.  Click on the Reference button under the Contributor selection box and the 
References Selection box will appear.  Click the ▼arrow in box 1.  A drop down list of all your available 
samples will appear.  Click the one you would like to set as Reference 1.  Once you select a reference, the 
button next to the reference will change from Apply Reference to Remove Reference.  To set more than one 
reference, proceed to Box 2, etc. and repeat the steps above to apply reference.  

 If you would like to remove a reference, click on the Remove Reference button.  Once a referenced has been 
removed, the Remove Reference button turns back to the Apply Reference button.  If you would like to add a 
reference that has been removed, click on the Apply Reference button and it will be added back as a reference. 

 

FIGURE 7.7 Reference Selection Box. 

 All selected references will be highlighted blue on the sample table.  The reference(s) will also be indicated as 
such, i.e. Ref 1, Ref 2 in the Mixture Interpretation area of the Mixture Interpretation Window.  Note: Only 
combinations including the references will be shown in the Mixture information area.   



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

79 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

 

FIGURE 7.8 Reference Selection Box. 

Click on the Auto-call references button to automatically fill in the Reference 1 as Profile 1 and Reference 2 as 
Profile 2.  This feature will allow you to only have to select a call for the unreferenced profile(s).  Note:  The 
Auto-call Reference feature is only auto populating the profile with the chosen reference.  It is not taking into 
account any calculations or making any kind of interpretation.   

The List Foreign w/auto-call option will list all alleles that are foreign to the reference on the View Call 
Report.  Click on this to enable it, before you click on “Auto-call references” button.    

 

FIGURE 7.9 Reference Selection Box with Reference Selected. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

80 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

Settings: The Peak Height Ratio (PHr), Minimum Peak Height (mPH), Minimum Proportion (mP), 
Homozygote threshold (HT), and Stutter % are defaulted from the Mixture Interpretation Settings discussed in 
Chapter 2.  You can change these values on the arrows next to each box to appropriate value in accordance 
with your individual lab validated thresholds.  The changed value will remain active as long as the Mixture 
Interpretation Window stays open or you manually change it to another value.  The default values set in your 
Mixture Interpretation Settings will appear when a new Mixture Interpretation Window is opened.  The Lock 
locus on report option allows you to lock in the settings for the current locus, allowing settings to be changed 
without altering the final report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FIGURE 7.10 Mixture Interpretation Settings 

The Multi PHr button allows you to set a PHr range.  The PHR Range (peak height ratio) is for each separate 
locus.  A default range can be set up using the ArmedXpert options window.  See instruction in Chapter 2 
under the Interpretation Quality Control options section to set up a default range.  To activate this feature click 
the box left of the Multi Phr button to activate this feature.   

Note:  The default PHr value to the left of the Multi PHr will be used if the feature is not activated or no 
range is added to the Multi PHr feature.   

 

FIGURE 7.11 Multi PHr Button 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

81 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

If defaults have not been added or you want to change a range for a Locus, click on the “Multi PHr” button.  
The window show below will appear.  You can type a Minimum rfu value with an appropriate Phr and/or a 
Maximum rfu value with an appropriate Phr.  Click on the + button to add another range.  To delete a range, 
click on the X next to the appropriate range.   

 

FIGURE 7.12 Multi PHr Window 

The mixture information area will only show combinations that are equal to or greater than the settings and 
include the reference profiles if applied.   

 

FIGURE 7.13 Mixture Information Section 

 

FIGURE 7.14 Mixture Information Section 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

82 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

Apply Stutter:  The Mixture Interpretation tool also includes features to apply stutter.  You can either apply 
stutter to an individual locus or apply it globally to all loci.  To apply stutter to just the individual locus, click on 
the Apply Stutter button.  If you wish to apply stutter to all loci, click on the box next to “Apply Globally.”  
As shown in Figures 7.15 and 7.16, the RFU amount under locus 12 was refigured from 1580 to 1392 once 
stutter was considered and the amount is now highlighted in green to indicate stutter was applied.  This also 
changed the calculations in the Mixture Information section.  If the Apply Globally option is checked, it will 
apply stutter to all applicable alleles at each locus.   

 

FIGURE 7.15 Mixture Information before stutter applied 

As shown below, once Stutter has been applied the Apply Stutter button changes to Remove Stutter.  In 
addition, in the Mixture Information portion of the window, a note has been made to indicate that the RFU’s 
have been recalculated for stutter.  To remove Stutter on a specific locus, click the Remove Stutter button.  If 
you want to turn the Apply Globally feature off, click the box left of it and the check mark will be removed.  All 
Stutter applied to all loci will be removed. 

 

FIGURE 7.16 Mixture Information after stutter applied 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

83 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

The mixture interpretation tool also has a feature to removes alleles that are below the mPH setting.  If you 
click the box next to “Ignore alleles below mPH,” a check mark will appear in the box.  Click on it again to 
remove the check mark and disable the feature.  Once checked, no alleles below the prescribed mPH’s will be 
considered in the mixture combinations and show as grayed out.  As shown in the example below, Allele 9.3 
has a value of 81, which is below the 100 setting for mPH.  Allele 9.3 has been grayed out and all combinations 
including Allele 9.3 are excluded from the possible mathematical options shown in the mixture interpretation 
results. 

 

FIGURE 7.17 Remove Alleles below mPH Feature 

Any combination that is below the homozygote threshold (HT) will be highlighted pink in the Mixture 
Information portion of the window.   

 

FIGURE 7.18 Below HT highlight Feature 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

84 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

Making Calls:  The Mixture Interpretation Window has three different ways to make profile calls.   

 

FIGURE 7.19 Three different ways to make calls. 

The first way is to right click the combination you would like to call.  The Send to Profile 1 and Send to Profile 
2 buttons will appear.  If you are doing a 3 contributor mixture interpretation, a Send to Profile 3 button will 
appear also.  Right click on the genotype combination in the combination row you would like to call and select 
the particular profile by clicking the appropriate “Send to Profile 1, 2, or 3” button.  Then repeat for the next 
profile until all profiles have been chosen.  Once selected the information will be appear in blue as show in the 
example below , Genotype 12, 13 is applied to Profile 1 (Victim) and Genotype 13, 13 is in process of being 
applied to Profile 2(Suspect).  You can also add and view added comments, by clicking on the “Comment” 
button.  The comments will also be added to the Mix Interp page of the Call Report, see page 89, figure 7.36 
for an example of the comment on the Mix Interp page. 

 

FIGURE 7.20 Calls made from Mixture Information Section. 

1 

3 

2 

1 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

85 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

The second way is to manually select alleles in the middle section of the Mixture Interpretation Window.  Click 
on the Profile you would like to make a call for and then click on the boxes under the allele(s) you would like to 
select.  A check mark will appear in the boxes selected.  If you would like to make one of the alleles as an Any 
or an Obligate, right click on the checkmark box and a drop down list will appear.  You can also use this feature 
to remove or ignore an allele.  Select the appropriate option.  As shown in Figure 7.23, the word “Any” will 
appear right of the chosen allele if any is selected and a “0” will appear right of the chosen allele if an obligate is 
selected. 

 

FIGURE 7.21 Calls made from Middle Section. 

 

FIGURE 7.22 Calls made from Middle Section. 

 

FIGURE 7.23 Examples of an 12 Any called and a 12 Obligate Called 

The final way is to click on the “Popout calls” button.  A window will appear as shown in Figure 7.24 below.  
You can click on the box under the allele you would like to select for each Profile.  A check mark will show on 
all selected alleles.  By reclicking on a box that contains a checkmark, it will be removed.  If you would like to 
call an Any or an Obligate, right click on the box under the appropriate allele and across from the right profile, 
a drop down list will appear as seen in Figure 7.25 below.  You can then click on the appropriate choice.  You 
can also delete an allele using the drop down list.   

Once chosen, you can move to a different locus using the <- or -> arrows next to the locus to move forward 
or backward or click on the ▼arrow on the locus box to move to a specific locus.  You can close this window 
by clicking on the X in the upper right hand corner.   

2 

Obligate 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

86 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

 

 

FIGURE 7.24 Calls made from Popout Calls Window. 

 

FIGURE 7.25 Choosing Any in the Popout Calls Window. 

Note:  Once you make a call with any of the methods, it will be recorded in all the methods.  Therefore, you 
can change methods throughout the mixture interpretation, without losing any calls already  made using one of 
the other methods   For example, once 12, 13 were called for Profile 1, it was highlighted blue in Method One 
and check marks were  recorded marking alleles  12, 13 in Methods 2 and 3. 

3 

Obligate 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

87 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

Navigation:  There are a few different ways to navigate to different locus in the Mixture Interpretation 
Window.  You can use the method explained above in the Popout calls Window.  You can click on the 
▼arrow next to Locus Box for a drop down list of all loci and then individually select the locus.  Finally, you 
can click the <- or -> arrows to move either forward or backward to a different locus. 

 

FIGURE 7.26 Moving to a different locus. 

Additional Features:  There are four additional features to help you make calls with the Mixture Interpretation 
Window.   

The first is the Highest to Lowest # option.  By clicking on the box next to Highest to Lowest #, the locus 
will be arranged from the locus with the most alleles to the ones with the least.  Note:   Changes made to the 
alleles while making your interpretation, like deleting an allele or adding stutter, can change the order of the loci 
when using the Highest to Lowest # option.   

 

FIGURE 7.27 Highest to Lowest # Feature 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

88 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

As you make each call, the proportion average will be shown on the Mixture Interpretation Window.  It is 
located in the middle top portion of the screen.  Next to the proportions will be the dilution ratio, if that 
option is selected in the Mixture Interpretation settings in the ArmedXpert Options window.   

 

FIGURE 7.28 Proportion Average Section 

To assist with your interpretation you can choose to visualize the proportions of your calls in a graphical format 
by clicking on the “View call report” button.  The call report will open.  The mixture is shown on the top of 
the page and the profiles are shown below that.  Below the profiles will be the alleles that are foreign to the 
reference if you selected this option when selecting your reference.  A graph showing the proportion of each 
profile by loci is generated below the profiles.  Below the graph are the proportions that relate to the graph.    

As you make your calls, the alleles will auto populate the report.  You can customize how the report appears by 
clicking the arrow next to “View call report” button.  It will bring up a drop down list as shown below.  
Note: The graph only shows the proportions for the locus that have completed combinations called.  

 

FIGURE 7.29 View call report button 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

89 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

 

FIGURE 7.30 Call report Example 

 

FIGURE 7.31 Call report Example 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

90 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

The Call Report includes additional worksheet to document each of your interpretation parameters and results 
locus-by-locus.  If you click on the Mix_Interp Worksheet tab at the bottom of the report, you will see a 
Mixture Interpretation Detail Report.   

 

FIGURE 7.32 Mix_Interp Worksheet Tab 

These reports can be printed and/or saved using the print and export features explained in Chapter 2. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

91 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

You can add a comment(s) to the call report.  Click on “Add Comment” button.  A drop down list will appear 
to give you a choice to add comments to the Calls page or the Mixt Interp page or you can remove comments 
that you have already added.  If you select to add comment to either page, the “Add a comment” window will 
open.  Type the comment you would like to appear on the page.  Click “Ok.”  This will add a comment to the 
specific page in the Call report.     

 

FIGURE 7.33 Add Comment button 

 

FIGURE 7.34 Add Comment drop down list 

 

FIGURE 7.35 Added Comment Example to Calls page 

 

FIGURE 7.36 Added Comment Example to Mix Interp page 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

92 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

There is an “Operations” button to the right of the selected sample.  This opens a RMP report for this sample 
or allows you to open an OSIRIS Plot File or Virtual Electropherogram.  Click on the “Operations” button and 
a drop down list will open.   

 

 

 

FIGURE 7.37 Operations Button 

 

 

 

To open the RMP report, choose RMP from the drop down list.  The locus you currently are on will be shown.  
You can choose between Modified RMP, Forced mRMP, and Restricted RMP.  If you would like to have the 
report shown all Loci with Restricted RMP, click on the box next to “Apply Restricted Globally.”  If you do 
not, all the other loci will have the Modified RMP applied.  You can also choose to have the Homozygote 
Threshold (HT) to be restricted globally, by clicking on the box to left of “Restrict HT Globally.”  Make 
sure the Contributor number is correct.  Finally, click the “Open Frequency Report” button.  A mixture 
frequency report will then open to aide you with making your calls. 

 

FIGURE 7.38 Mixture Interpretation Frequency Window 

 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

93 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

To open an OSIRIS Plot File, choose OSIRIS Plot File from the list.  You can change from a full e-gram, 
single plot, or multiple plots by choosing each option in the drop down list once the OSIRIS Plot File is open.   

 

FIGURE 7.39 Osris Plot File 

To open a Virtual Electropherogram, choose Virtual Electropherogram from the list.  You can change from a 
full e-gram, single plot, or multiple plots by choosing each option in the drop down list once the virtual 
Electropherogram is open.   

 

FIGURE 7.40 Virtual Electropherogram 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

94 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

Frequency Calculations 

The Frequency Calculation section allows you to perform different frequency calculations.  ArmedXpert 
includes frequency calculations for Single Source, Likelihood Ratio, Probability of Inclusion, RMP, and 
User Defined.  The User Defined option allows you to run a custom plug in calculation.   

 

FIGURE 7.41 Frequency Calculations 

Note:  When closing each page, a confirmation window will open to ask if you would like to save the report 
or not if the option to prompt to save on application close or window close is turned on. 

The first type of frequency calculations is a Single Source calculation.  To obtain Single Source Frequency 
Calculations, click on the Single Source button.  The Select/Pick via mouse window will appear.  Select the 
single source sample you wish to perform the calculations on with your mouse or click on the ▼arrow and 
select from the drop down list.   

 

FIGURE 7.42 Select/Pick via Mouse Window 

The Frequency Single Source page will appear as in Figure 7.44 shown on the following page.  All loci and their 
corresponding alleles are imported into the page.  On the bottom of the screen, you can select the relationship 
types to include in your calculations including:  Unrelated, Full Siblings, Parents and Offsprings, Half Siblings, 
Uncles, and Nephews, and First Cousins.  Unrelated by default is checked.  The system will automatically 
calculate the frequency for each locus, and for each selected relationship type by ethnicity.  At the bottom of the 
page are the calculations by ethnicity for the entire profile.  The calculations are shown in both exponential and 
alphanumeric form.  Examples of the Frequency Single Source Page are shown in Figures 7.43 and 7.44 on the 
following page.   

 

FIGURE 7.43 Relationship Type Selections 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

95 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

 

FIGURE 7.44 Single Source Calculation Page 

 

FIGURE 7.45 Bottom Portion of the Single Source Calculation Page 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

96 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

The second type of frequency calculations is a Likelihood Ratio calculation.  It is used to calculate likelihood 
ratios for mixture samples.  To obtain the Likelihood Ratio Calculations, click on the Likelihood Ratio Button.  
The Select/Pick via mouse window will appear.  Select the sample you wish to perform the calculations on with 
your mouse or click on the ▼arrow and select from the drop down list.   

 

FIGURE 7.46 Select/Pick via Mouse Window 

All loci and their corresponding alleles are imported into the page and ArmedXpert will automatically perform 
the calculations.  The combined likelihood ratio for each ethnicity is listed under the Likelihood column.  The 
prosecution’s results are listed under the C1 column and the defense’s results are listed under the C2 column.   

 

FIGURE 7.47 Likelihood Ratio Page 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

97 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

 

FIGURE 7.48 Bottom of Likelihood Ratio Page 

To aid in the Likelihood Ratio calculations, there are options at the bottom of the screen.  1 Px is the number 
of unknown contributors for the prosecution, and in this example is zero.  2 Px is the number of unknown 
contributors for the defense, and in this example is one.  Enter the correct numbers for each and click the “Set” 
button.   

Note:  The top row of alleles at each locus is the Numerator or Prosecution and the bottom row of alleles at 
each locus is the Denominator or Defense.  The calculations change based on the values set. 

You can add a reference (contributor) to either Numerator (prosecution) or Denominator (defense).  
Choose either Numerator or Denominator by clicking on the circle next to the wanted choice.  The circle 
will be filled in as shown below to indicate the chosen one.  Then, either click on the Pick via mouse 
button and select your reference or click on the ▼arrow and select the reference from the drop down list 
of samples.  If you have more than one sample to select, use the Pick via mouse button, hold down the 
Ctrl button on your keyboard, and then select the samples with your mouse, once selected release the Ctrl 
button.  The reference’s alleles will appear in green at each locus, as shown in figure 7.50 on the next 
page. 
 

 

FIGURE 7.49 Bottom of Screen of the Likelihood Ratio Page  

The “Reset Knowns” button resets all unknowns (red) back to known (green) for either the Numerator or 
Denominator for either the Numerator or Denominator depending on which is chosen.  The “Reset 
Unknowns” resets all knowns (green) to unknown (red) for either the Numerator or Denominator depending 
on which is chosen. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

98 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

 
Double click on any allele to change from Green (Known) to Red (unknown) or vice versa.  All 
calculations will automatically recalculate with all changes done to the page.   
 
At the bottom of the page are the calculations by ethnicity for the entire profile.  The calculations are 
shown in both exponential and alphanumeric form.  An example of the bottom of a Likelihood report 
can be seen in Figure 7.48 on the previous page. 

 

 

FIGURE 7.50 Likelihood Ratio Page with Reference Applied. 

  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

99 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

The third type of frequency calculations is a Probability of Inclusion calculation.  It calculates both probability 
of inclusion (PI) and probability of exclusion (PE) for single source and mixture samples.  To obtain the 
Probability of Inclusion Calculation page, click on the Probability of Inclusion button.  The Select/Pick via 
mouse window will appear.  Select the sample you wish to perform the calculations on with your mouse or click 
on the ▼arrow and select from the drop down list.   

 

FIGURE 7.51 Select/Pick via Mouse Window 

The Probability of Inclusion Calculation page will appear.  All loci and their corresponding alleles are imported 
into the page and ArmedXpert will automatically perform the calculations.  The frequency calculations, 
separated by ethnicity will be listed under each allele.  The probability of exclusion and probability of inclusion 
will be listed to the right of the screen, also separated by ethnic group.  

 

FIGURE 7.52 Probability of Inclusion Page 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

100 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

The calculations by ethnicity for the entire profile will appear at the bottom of the page.  The calculations are 
shown in both exponential and alphanumeric form. 

 

 

FIGURE 7.53 Bottom of the Probability of Inclusion Page 

If you would like the CPI to show only, click on the column contained the CPE.  Hit the F5 key.  The 

CPE column will be hidden.  Hit the F6 key to make the column to reappear.  The image below is an 

example of the page displaying the CPI only. 

 

FIGURE 7.54 CPI only displayed 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

101 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

The fourth type of frequency calculations is a RMP calculation.  It is used to perform frequency calculations on 
a two or three-person mixture sample.  To obtain the RMP page, click on the RMP button.  The Select/Pick 
via mouse window will appear.  Select the sample you wish to perform the calculations on with your mouse or 
click on the ▼arrow and select from the drop down list.   

The RMP page will display.  All loci and their corresponding alleles are imported into the page.  On the left half 
of the screen is each locus with each corresponding allele(s) with the calculations for each allele by ethnicity.  
On the right half of the screen, you can see the calculation of any allele combination.   

If any of the locus has more than alleles then is possible for the number of indicated contributors, it will be 
highlighted yellow to warn you that the number of contributors may be wrong.  The section on the bottom of 
the page is where you indicate the number of contributors.  Use the up and down arrow to alternate from 1, 2, 
and 3. 

 

FIGURE 7.55 Adding a combination to the Mixture Frequency Page 

At the first allele, click the arrow next to “Add Combo” box to bring down the available allele combination 
drop down list.  Select the appropriate combination and ArmedXpert will automatically fill in the calculations 
for that allele combination.  The drop down list gives you all possible combinations as well as various RMP 
(Random Match Probability) and ‘2p’ options, as well as a remove locus and add comment option.   

Note:  If a RMP or ‘2p’ option is chosen, no other combinations can be added for that locus.  When 
completed, the “Add Combo” box will appear in the next column.  Add all combinations that are necessary to 
perform the calculation.  Continue this process for each locus listed.   



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

102 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

Note:  The “Sum of” column will change with each added combination.   

 

FIGURE 7.56 An Example of different choices made in an RMP report 

To remove a combination, place your mouse over the combination.  The combination will appear gray and will 
have a red line through it as shown below.  Double click on the box and it will be removed.  It can be added 
back at any time. 

 

FIGURE 7.57 Removal of Combination 

When either one of the RMP combos or the ‘2p’ combos are chosen, the math used will appear in blue next to 
the combo when you have your mouse over the combo as shown below.  Click on any of the left of the 
ethnicity and the math for that type will be shown.   
 

 

FIGURE 7.58 Math shown  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

103 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

You can also see the math calculations for all combinations, by clicking on the calculations tab on the bottom 
of the page.   

 

FIGURE 7.59 Calculations Page  

You can automatically add a sample to the Mixture Page.  Go the bottom of the window, either click on the 
Pick via mouse button and select your reference or click on the ▼arrow and select the sample from the drop 
down list of samples.  This will automatically fill in the allele combinations for that sample and all calculations 
will be done automatically.   

 

FIGURE 7.60 Bottom Portion of Mixture Window 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

104 

Tab Five – Interpretation 

 

FIGURE 7.61 Example of a 3 Person Mixture with a Sample added automatically 

As with all of the pages, the calculation for the each ethnicity for the entire profile is located at the bottom of 
the page.  The calculations are shown in both exponential and alphanumeric form. 

  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

105 

Tab Six – Reporting 

Tab Six – Reporting 

he Reporting tab is used to run the available reports. It has seven selections:  C.D. Form, Total Data, 
Sample Comparison, CMF, PHR Report, Template Report, and User Defined.  This chapter 
explains each report and displays sample views of each. 

 

FIGURE 8.1 Reporting Tab  

C.D. Form 

The C.D. Form report is the CODIS Disposition Form for CODIS Administrator.  Click on C.D. Form and 
the window shown in Figure 8.2 will appear. 

 

FIGURE 8.2 CODIS Disposition Form Window 

Chapter 

8 

T 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

106 

Tab Six – Reporting 

Fill in the top portion of the screen, by filling in all necessary boxes.  If the information filled in at the top 
portion of the screen will be used more than once, click on the duplicate button found at the bottom of the 
page.  This will open up another CODIS Disposition Form Window, with the top portion of the screen fill in 
exactly like the original one.   

 

FIGURE 8.3 Top Portion of the CODIS Disposition Form Window 

Four different samples can be added to the report, Evidence, Victim, Suspect, and Elim/Suspect2 (this can be 
changed to either type by clicking the arrow next to Elim and choosing from the drop down list).  To add a 
type, first click on the circle next to the type you would like to add.  This will fill in the circle.  The select/pick 
via mouse window is next to the type selections.  You can use your mouse to select the sample you wish to 
choose or click on the ▼arrow and select the one you would like to add from the drop down list.  This will fill 
in the information from the sample table.  Continue with the next type until you finished adding all the 
necessary types.  The Loci, Alleles, and RFU’s will appear for each selected type. 

Note:  The different types of samples fill in the report in the order you add them.  Therefore, if you want the 
Evidence to appear first make sure you add the evidence first to the report and so on.   

 

FIGURE 8.4 Bottom of the CODIS Disposition Form Window 

There is also a define alleles for evidence option.  This adds a column of alleles next to the evidence columns 
that you want to send to codis.  So, add your evidence first, and then click on the circle next to “Define Alleles 
for Evidence.”  Choose the sample you want to add from the Mixture Interpretation Call View Report, you 
created when using the Mixture Interpretation Window.  It will be added in a column next to the evidence 
information as shown in Figure 8.5. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

107 

Tab Six – Reporting 

 

FIGURE 8.5 Define Alleles for Evidence 

On the bottom of the form is a place for the analyst to initial and date as well as a place for the tech reviewer to 
initial and date.   

 

FIGURE 8.6 CODIS Disposition Form filled out 

Define Alleles for 
Evidence Column 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

108 

Tab Six – Reporting 

Total Data 

The Total Data report is a report that gives you all of the information from a sample table.  It lists the alleles, 
RFU values, and Base Pairs values for each sample on the sample table by locus.  To run the report, have the 
sample table that you want to see the total data for open and in front of all open windows, and click on the 
“Total Data” button. 

 

FIGURE 8.7 Total Data Report 

 

  



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

109 

Tab Six – Reporting 

Samples Comparison 

The Samples Comparison compares one table against another or itself.  It can compare one table to a profiles 
table like a staff profile.  It also can run match and compare reports.  This report is useful in comparing your 
staff profile table to a sample table to confirm that there was no contamination.  This can run the same report 
that runs automatically if you have “Compare tables to profiles types selected below upon opening” checked in 
the Reporting section of the ArmedXpert Options menu.   

In the box marked reference, click on the ▼arrow and a drop down list of all your open sample tables will 
appear.  Choose the sample table you would like to compare to.  In the next box, choose the table you would 
like to compare against.   

Enter the minimum number of total and exact matches you would like to show on the report and the 
minimum number of included matches.  To show all included, set the minimum number of included to -1 as 
shown below.  Then select the options you would like to run as well.  The “Only compare other samples” 
option will only compare samples not controls.  The “Create match/compare reports” option runs match 
and comparison reports that can be retrieved by clicking on the different worksheets at the bottom of the 
report.  The “List unmatched samples” option will allow you to either list all samples whether matched or 
not or only list matched samples to condense the report.  Finally, the “Compare references with profile” 
option allows you to compare the reference against one or more of the chosen profiles. 

Click on the Match button to run the report.  A report like the one in Figure 8.9 will appear.   

 

FIGURE 8.8 Samples Comparison command window 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

110 

Tab Six – Reporting 

The Report lists the Reference Samples in the first column.  The second column list all matched comparison 
samples.  The third column is the total number of matches.  The fourth column lists the number of exact 
matches equal to or greater than the user-defined amount.  The final column lists the number of included 
matches. 

The reference sample vs. the comparison sample is shown first on the report.  If you compare the reference 
sample against a profile or profiles, they will be shown next.  Any additional match and compare reports will be 
displayed on the additional worksheets shown at the bottom of the report.  Click on a tab to display each.  You 
can also click on any sample that it blue on the report and it will take you directly to the match and compare tab 
that includes that sample. 

 

FIGURE 8.9 Samples Comparison Report example 

 

FIGURE 8.10 Match and Compare additional worksheet example 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

111 

Tab Six – Reporting 

CMF 

The CMF form is the CODIS upload file.  When you are ready to upload your data to CODIS, click on CMF 
and the CMF window will open as shown in Figure 8.11 below.  Choose the CMF Version that is appropriate 
from the drop down list on the lower left hand side of the CMF window.  The CMF Attributes on the left hand 
bottom of the window will change based on the version selected.  Fill in the CMF Attributes.  Note:  If you 
filled in the default CMF Attributes in the Options Window, they will be automatically filled in the appropriate 
boxes.   

 

FIGURE 8.11 CMF Window 

Click the  Next to the Sample Table to expand to a detailed list of all samples.  Choose the Samples you 
would like to upload by clicking on them and clicking the > button.  The samples will move to the box on the 
right as seen in Figure 8.12 below.  You can also use the Selection Filter box to enter in a specific name and all 
samples containing that name will be highlighted.  This is helpful in finding certain samples in a large sample 
table.  Click the > button and all samples highlighted will move to the right hand box.  Continue these steps 
until all necessary samples have been moved to the right box. 

Once all samples have been selected, click on one of your selected samples.  The Packet Attributes section on 
the right hand bottom of the CMF window will appear.  Several of the attributes have drop down lists.  Click 
on the arrow next to those and make the appropriate choice.  All other boxes can be filled in directly.  Note:  
If you would like to add additional packet attributes, go to the ArmedXpert options window to make any 
additions or edits to the attributes.  The instructions on how to make additions or edits can be found in Chapter 
2 of this manual. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

112 

Tab Six – Reporting 

 If you scroll down through the Packet Attributes, you will see all of the loci and the allele(s) at each locus.  All 
checked loci are included.  If a Locus contains a Partial, add a checkmark to box located under the Partial 
column next to the appropriate Locus. 

Proceed to the next sample until finished with all Samples.  If the attributes are the same for all selected 
samples, click on the “Copy to All” button after you complete the attributes for the first selected sample.  All 
attributes will be copied to all other selected samples. 

 

FIGURE 8.12 CMF Window Example 

Click “Ok” when you are ready to save the file.  The “Save As” Window will appear.  In the File Name box, 
type in the appropriate file name.  Then save it in the appropriate folder.  Click the “Save” button. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

113 

Tab Six – Reporting 

PHR Report 

The PHR Report shows all the peak height ratios (PHR) as well as the average PHR for selected table(s) or 
sample(s).  This is useful to determine thresholds.  The first step in running your PHR Report is to create 
dilution tables for the report.  Import your dilution sample table into ArmedXpert.  Once your table is 
imported, click on Combine Sources under the Data tab.  The Combine Sources window will open. 

Type in the selection filter box, the dilution you would like to create a table for.  Click the > button to move all 
highlighted samples to the right hand box.  Type in the title of the table you are creating.  Click on the 
“Combine” button.  Your new combined sample table will open. 

 

FIGURE 8.13 Combine Sources Window 

In the example above, 1.0ng was entered in the selection filter box.  All samples containing 1.0ng was 
highlighted in the box on the left hand side.  They were then moved to the right hand box using the > button.  
1.0 dilution was added as the Title. 

Repeat the steps above to create the different dilution tables for each dilution amount you would like to see on 
the PHR report.  Once finished, click the X on the upper right hand of the window to close the Combine 
Sources Window. 

Note:  Remove the selected samples from the right hand side using the < button before creating each new 
sample table. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

114 

Tab Six – Reporting 

To run the PHR Report, Click on the “PHR Report” button and the PHR Report Window will open.  Click on 
“Add a table” button. 

 

FIGURE 8.14 PHR Report Window 

The Select a table Window will open.  You can either select an entire table or expand the table and select 
individual sample(s).  Click the > button to move the selected table or sample to the right side of the window. 

 

FIGURE 8.15 Select a table Window 

Once all tables or samples have been selected and moved to the right side, click on the “Ok” button. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

115 

Tab Six – Reporting 

The PHR Report window will open back up.  Your chosen selections will appear.   

 

FIGURE 8.16 PHR Report Window with selections 

If you would like to change any of the table’s description names before you run the report, click on the table 
from the list shown.  An Enter a description Window will open.  Type in the new description and click on the 
“Ok” button.   

 

FIGURE 8.17 Enter a description Window 

Once finished, click the “Ok” button to run the PHR report. 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

116 

Tab Six – Reporting 

The PHR report shows the PHR at each locus for each sample chosen.   

 

FIGURE 8.18 Example of a PHR Report 

Any locus that does not contain data because there was only one allele at that locus can be hidden from the 
report to make the report easier to be read.  To hide a locus, click on the locus title (multiple loci can be selected 
by holding down the Ctrl key and clicking on each locus).  Then hit the F5 button.  All selected loci will be 
hidden from the report.  To redisplay the hidden loci, hit the F6 button. 

 

FIGURE 8.19 Example of a PHR Report with hidden locus 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

117 

Tab Six – Reporting 

On the left hand side of the report is the PHR at each locus.  The average PHR can be seen at the end of each 
table, as well as the standard deviation, the minimum PHR, the maximum PHR, and the standard error. 

 

FIGURE 8.20 Example of the left hand side of the PHR Report  

A graph appears to the right of the loci that displays the average PHR for each locus by Dilution table. 

 

FIGURE 8.21 Example of the right hand side of the PHR Report 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

118 

Tab Six – Reporting 

Template Report 

The Template Report allows you to create your own customized template report.  It allows you to create a 
template in Excel and then incorporate data from ArmedXpert into that customized template.  There is a 
specific guide on the ArmedXpert.com website to explain how to create a template in Excel. 

To open the Template report, first make sure the sample table that you want to use for the report is open 

in ArmedXpert. 

Click on the Template Report button. 

 

FIGURE 8.22 Template Report Button 

The "Select the excel workbook to use as a template for the report" Window appears.  Click on the 

previously saved custom spreadsheet and click open. 

The Template Report Window will appear with the cell names you labeled on the custom spreadsheet. 

 

FIGURE 8.23 Template Report Window 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

119 

Tab Six – Reporting 

Double click on the cell in the Value column across from any of the rows in the Template Report 

Window.  Type in or copy the appropriate name from the sample table that you want to use.  Fill in the 

rest of the rows respectively. 

Click Ok to generate the report. 

 

FIGURE 8.24 Template Report Window filled in.

The right box on the Template Report Window displays the errors.  Since Items 4 & 5 were not used, 

there is an error for each empty cell. 

 

FIGURE 8.25 Template Report Window with errors.



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

120 

Tab Six – Reporting 

Minimize the Template Report Window and view the User-defined report that is automatically generated 

in ArmedXpert.  This report may be edited; the Case Number, Date, and Comments may be entered 

directly on the sheet. 

 

FIGURE 8.26 Template Report.

NOTE: Ensure that the original excel spreadsheet has wide enough columns to prevent any numbers 

from being cut off when viewing the User-defined report.  The cell widths cannot be edited in 

ArmedXpert.  If you right click on the User-defined report, a variety of editing options are available. 

User Defined 

The User Defined feature allows you to run plug in reports that you have added to ArmedXpert.  Click on the 
“User Defined” button and the available plug in will show.  Select the appropriate plug in.   

 

FIGURE 8.27 User Defined Button.



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

 

 121 

Appendix A:  Hot Keys 

Function Keys: 

F1 Selects Reference and Finds Where Reference is 
Included.  (Make sure you are on the sample name that 
you want selected when hitting F1) 

F2 Clear Match 

F4 Print the selected Page 

F5 Hide selected Rows or Columns 

F6 Show all Rows and Columns 

F7 Show Controls 

F8 Show Samples 

F9 Show Alleles 

F10 Show RFUs 

F11 Show Base Pairs 

Alt Keys: 

Alt, then 
right or 
left click 
mouse 

Open the Mixture Interpretation window, by holding 
down the “alt” button and clicking on any of the loci or 
the sample name for the sample you wish to interpret.   

Alt → Increase Column Width 

Alt ← Decrease Column Width 

Alt ↑ Increase Row Height 

Alt ↓ Decrease Row Height 

Alt H Displays Headings 

Alt O Opens the Organize Window 

Alt S Opens the Sort Samples Window 

Misc Keys: 

Ctrl ↑ Moves to Top Row 

Ctrl 
Home 

Moves to First Row and First Locus Position 

Ctrl End Moves to Last Row and Last Locus Position 

Esc Clears pick via mouse option 

Tab Moves to Next Cell in Row 

Shift 
Tab 

Moves to Previous Cell in Row 

 



A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

 

 122 

Appendix B:  Contact Information 

If you have questions about ArmedXpert that this manual does not answer, be sure to visit the ArmedXpert 
online support site at: 

http://www.armedxpert.com 

The online support site offers additional information about ArmedXpert, including: 

 A PDF version of this ArmedXpert User’s Manual 

 Specific guides about different features and options in ArmedXpert 

 Frequently Asked Question 

You can also contact NicheVision Customer Support by sending email to support@nichevision.com or by 
calling 1-866-840-3758 or 330-252-2711. 

 

 

 

  

http://www.armedxpert.com/
mailto:support@nichevision.com


A R M E D X P E R T ™  U S E R ’ S  M A N U A L  

 

 123 

Index 

About ArmedXpert, 8 

Admin Console, 28 

Armedxpert Options, 7, 8, 61, 63, 66, 67, 88, 109 

Change Kit, 51 

CMF Form, 111 

CODIS Disposition Form, 105 

Combine Source, 52 

Commit Samples To Data Source, 54 

Data 

Allele Exclusions, 11 

Edit Sample, 51 

Export, 7, 34 

Frequency Analysis, 35 

Mixture Interpretation, 35 

Page Data, 34 

Fit, 43 

Frequencies Options, 17, 20 

Add Frequencies, 18 

Highest To Lowest #, 13, 87 

Import, 7, 31 

Frequency Analysis, 32 

Mixture Interpretation, 32 

OSIRIS Plot File, 33 

Page Data, 31 

Tab-Delimited Table Files, 31 

Likelihood Ratio, 96 

Load Samples From Data Source, 57 

Delete, 57 

Login, 3 

Match & Compare, 9, 72, 73 

Match And Comparison 

Find Foreign To Reference, 71 

Find Included In The Reference, 71 

Find Where Reference Includes Foreign, 72 

Find Where Reference Is Included, 71 

Profiles, 72 

Settings, 9 

Sources, 74 

Mixture Interpretation 

Save Options, 13 

Sort Loci By Allele Count, 13 

Mixture Interpretation Window, 75, 76 

Apply Reference(S), 78 

Making Calls, 84 

Navigation, 87 

Select Number Of Contributors, 78 

Settings, 80 

Shortcut, 75 

New Sample, 50 

Organize, 46 

PHR Report, 113 

Plug-Ins, 10 

Popout Calls, 85 

Print, 7, 37 

Probability Of Inclusion, 99 

Profile Naming, 14 

Proportion Average, 88 

QC Checks 

Allele Count, 65 

Check Allele Ordering, 63 

Check Controls, 62 

Check Multi, 67 

Check X, 66 

CODIS Alleles, 65 

CODIS Quality Control Checks, 64 

OSD, 66 

PHR, 67 

QC Review, 68 

Rfus, 63 

Standard Quality Control Checks, 61 

Stutter, 63 

Quality Control 

Ladder And Controls, 22 

Options, 15, 21 

Reporting Option, 25 

RMP, 92, 101 

Samples Comparison, 109 

Server 

Connect Or Disconnect, 58 

Show/Hide, 45 

Single Source, 94 

Sort, 59 

Sort Sample, 60 

Stutter, 82 

Template Report, 118 

Total Data, 108 

View, 7, 36, 39 

View Call Report, 88 

Virtual Electropherogram, 93 

Zoom, 44 
 


